Instructions to contractors: The general contractor will be responsible
for: all power and lighting circuits; low voltage cable tray in corridors,
conduit, and wall penetrations between points of service and the MDF
rooms,; conduit between high school MDF room and middle school

MDF room; conduit between MDF room and point of service in alley for
data, cable and phone service; MDF room plywood backer; and ceiling
grid and celling tile. The bidding contractor will be responsible for all
low voltage wiring, hangers, terminations, connections, and labeling;
Installation of devices called out on plans including hangers, seismic
bracing, cutting of celling tile, receptacle box trim and covers; fire
sealant of all wall penetrations; installation of all MDF racks and
equipment (not identified on plans - specified elsewhere) including
connections; service between high school MDF room and middle
school MDF room; testing and verification of all low voltage wiring and
service. Low voltage wiring not in cable tray or conduit to be supported
by hangers from ceiling joists, not from ceiling grid or ceiling grid
hangers. Low voltage devices to be independently supported, not
connected to celling grid. Rooftop and outdoor services require
weatherproof covers. Refer to plans Al.3, A2.3 and A3.3 for low
voltage layout and specific scope of work. Other plans included for
reference.

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY 158220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335
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Tel 818 754-2030
Fax 818 754-2032

12345 Ventura Blvd. H
Studio City, CA 91604
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Instructions to contractors:  The general contractor will be responsible for: all power and lighting circuits; low voltage cable tray in corridors, conduit, and wall penetrations between points of service and the MDF rooms; conduit between high school MDF room and middle school MDF room; conduit between MDF room and point of service in alley for data, cable and phone service; MDF room plywood backer; and ceiling grid and ceiling tile.  The bidding contractor will be responsible for all low voltage wiring, hangers, terminations, connections, and labeling; installation of devices called out on plans including hangers, seismic bracing, cutting of ceiling tile, receptacle box trim and covers; fire sealant of all wall penetrations; installation of all MDF racks and equipment (not identified on plans - specified elsewhere) including connections; service between high school MDF room and middle school MDF room; testing and verification of all low voltage wiring and service.  Low voltage wiring not in cable tray or conduit to be supported by hangers from ceiling joists, not from ceiling grid or ceiling grid hangers.  Low voltage devices to be independently supported, not connected to ceiling grid. Rooftop and outdoor services require weatherproof covers.  Refer to plans A1.3, A2.3 and A3.3 for low voltage layout and specific scope of work.  Other plans included for reference.  
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PROJECT: MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY NUMBER TITLE ;') e e
F H F H LOCATION: . 18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA91335 PROJECT INFORMATION ARCHITECTURAL I— O <« ® o
ah i BUILDING TSE: FDUCATION: = 9 THRU 12TH GRADE AO.1 | DRAWING INDEX, SITE PLAN & LOCATION PLAN AS—1_| SPECIFICATION SR
. APPLICABLE CODES: 2016 CA BUILDING CODE (2016 CBC), LA BUILDING CODE, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER 907.2.3.2, 907.2.3, 907.2.1 A0.1.1 | ALTA SURVEY AS-2 | SPECIFICATION E § 2 =2
3-STORY BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL AS-3 | SPECIFICATION H ‘-; _
OCCUPANCY: E OCCUPANCY AND B OCCUPANCY A0.2 | GENERAL, FIRE DEPARTMENT & DISABLE ACCESS NOTES AS—4 | SPECIFICATION O% 5 £
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE Ill-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED (PER NFPA13) 2021 | DISABLED ACCESS DETALS AND FORMS EE N 2 §
BUILDING HEIGHT:  43-0 A0.2.2 | DISABLED ACCESS DETAILS AND FORMS N g
SHERMAN WAY A0.2.3 | DISABLED ACCESS DETAILS AND FORMS o
CURB & U E
I _ il SCOPE OF WORK A0.2.4 | DISABLED ACCESS DETAILS AND FORMS > = 2
[}
NEW 3 STORY CLASSROOM BUILDING W/PARTIAL ROOF TOP PLAY AREA Ao | Db nlY SLGESH HETATS AN FORM é =
A0.2.6 | ELECTRICAL CHARGING STATIONS ™ _ g
” 4 7 FULLY-SPRINKLERED THREE-STORY BUILDING; 20 CLASSROOMS, INCLUDING SCIENCE LAB; ROOFTOP PLAY AREA A0.4 | BUILDING LIMITATION
/ / / A0.4A | BUILDING LIMITATION
o sv(ngPlE A0.5 | ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A0.5A | ENLARGED SITE CONSTRUCTION PLAN STRUCTURAL
SEE AS.0A
AREA SUMMARY A0.6 | PARKING LOT PLAN S0.1 | GENERAL NOTES
SITE PLAN SUMMARY GREEN-1]| GREEN BUILDING FORMS AND NOTES S0.2 | GENERAL NOTES
GREEN—2| GREEN BUILDING FORMS AND NOTES S1.0 | FOUNDATION PLAN
" / SITE. AREA: 16,845.6 SF GREEN—3| GREEN BUILDING FORMS AND NOTES S1.1 | SHEAR WALLS AT FIRST FLOOR
= EXISTING BUILDING FOOT PRINT: 13,140 SF A1.1 | FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN S2.0 | SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S / LOT COVERAGE: 78 % G | G TR TP S2.1 | SHEAR WALLS AT 2ND FLOOR
= A1.3 | FIRST FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN S3.0 | ROOF FRAMING PLAN
<;f- LOT AREA: 16,845.6 SF A1.4 | FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE & EXITING PLAN 3.1 | HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN
— TOTAL BUILDING GROSS AREA: 25,228 SF (BUILDING AND ZONING) BUILDING AREA FOR SCHOOL FEE: 24,900 SF A1.5 | FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN S4.0 | BUILDING SECTION
A2.1 | SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN S4.1 | BUILDING SECTION
FAR = 25,228 SF / 16,845.6 SF = 1.50 e
/ A2.2 | SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 54.2 | BUILDING SECTION
7! PARKING SUMMARY A2.3 | SECOND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN 4.3 | BUILDING SECTION
—— A2.4 | SFCOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN S5.0 | TYPICAL DETAIS
/4 PARKING SUMMARY: A2.5 | SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN S5.1 | TYPICAL DETAILS
HIGH SCHOOL REQ’'D PARKING CALCULATION: A3.1 THIRD FLOOR/ROOF CONSTRUCTION PLAN S5.2 FOUNDATION DETAILS
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: 25.228 SF A3.2 | THIRD FLOOR/ROOF REFLECTED CEILING PLAN $6.0 | FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
25,228 SF /500 = 50 S —— A3.3 | THIRD FLOOR/ROOF POWER & SIGNAL PLAN S6.1 | FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
e REQUIRED PARKING SPACES: 35 (30% REDUCTION FOR MASS TRANSIT) A34 | THIRD FIOOR/ROOF FURNITURE/EXITING PLAN S6.2 | FLOOR FRAMING DETALS
] A3.5 | THIRD FLOOR/ROOF FINISH PLAN S6.3 | FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
6 «WM g PARKING SPACE PROVIDED A4.0 | ELEVATIONS 57.0 | ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
_& S Y 2 : ’iH N SCOPE 68 PARKING STALLS Ad.1 ELEVATIONS S7.1 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
2 a / N LK FENGE 3o il & 12 OF WORK (INCLUDING 3HC, 4 ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING STALLS, 6 CARPOOL/VANPOOL PARKING STALLS, 6 VISITOR PARKING STALLS) A4.2 | ELEVATIONS DETAIL S8.0 | STAR DETALLS
SN AR y SEE A0.6 A5.1 | BUILDING SECTIONS, WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
3 o e P % Al SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 82 (20 CLASSROOMS X 4 + OFFICE 2) A5.2 | WALL SECTIONS AND DETALS DRAWING LIST >=
f foc 13 121 SHORT BIKE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 82 (41 UNDER CANOPYg A5.3 | WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS E0.1 | SYMBOLS NOTES 2 | n
| 5 | ncLosep Y ", RO m\. LONG TERM BIKE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED: 4 (2 + OFFICE 2) 5.4 | WALL SECTIONS AND DETALS 0.2 | SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM E 0
y 32 AREA Q Qe A A6.0 | STAIRS PLAN E0.3 | PANEL SCHEDULES-1 < b
Vs = canory YA QN | PROJECT DIRECTORY A6.1 | STAR SECTION E0.4 | PANEL SCHEDULES—2 O|8
y v 2 AN ) ABAA | STAR SECTION EQ.5 | DETALS & SWITCHBOARD <|2
:%/ © 'j N o % A6.1.8 | STAR SECTION £1.1 | TITLE 24 INDOORS-1 w |8
{s \ Y &7 I8 OWNER: MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY 1 A6.2 | STAIR SECTIONS AND DETAILS E1.2 | TITLE 24 INDOORS—2 Q¥
C NN, Y &‘?3 0% ; A 6.3 | STAR SECTIONS AND DETAILS E1.3 | TITLE 24 INDOORS—3 Z | x
/ 2 [/SEPARAYE PERMIT e N | TEL. (818)609~0507 A6.5 | DETALS E1.4 | TTLE 24 OUTDOORS- LLI 5
98 115 <
4 y k D X1 A6.6 | DETAILS E1.5 | TIMLE 24 OUTDOORS-2 8 =
7 547C A
4 C I Heac NN A ARCHITECT:  FRANCO ARCHITECTS INC. A6.7 | DETALS £1.6 | WATTSTOPPER z
< 2 &l / 7 NV ;%33% \gwug BLg\qDéb fUITE H A6.8 | DETAILS E2.1 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN <L |=
f u Pa N NN 112 | I Sy ————— AB8.9.1 | DETALS E3.2 | SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN Ol|&
<>/ w4/ .~//« 3K P2 4L % ENGINEER: 867 N. FAR OAKS AVE, $100 A7.0 | ELEVATOR PLANS E3.3 | ROOF LIGHTING PLAN Z o
7 N % < o\ ) k| PP O SIS et A7.1 | ELEVATOR SECTIONS AND DETAILS E41 | FIRST FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN O o
s 7 N h AN PAEC;(T'NG £ ' A7.2 | ELEVATOR NOTES AND HC REQUIREMENTS 42 | SECOND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN < | &
< 2 / AN e /: A SNV ELECTRICAL ﬁggsliSLLUEongg;lREEEIﬁING INC. AB.0 | HC NOTES, DETAILS AND RESTROOM SPECIFICATION E4.3 | ROOF PLAN >
16 : 4 35 7 2, Y ENGINEER:  grrvan oaxs, ca 91401 A8.1 | ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS E44 | FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL PLAN
d o \ % SN 1] Thke (1B} FHO-B30%  EAX (1) PR0-7038 AB.2 | ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
I>/ 20 89 \78 P & “"\ MECHANICAL/ HYLE ENGINEERING A8.3 TRASH ENCLOSURE MECHANICAL/PLUMBING
4" ) % 6 \m 57 PLUMBING 13818 WYANDOTIE STREET A9.0 | CABINETWORK M1.0 | HVAC SCHEDULES AND NOTES
o A K 3 Z P ENGINEER:  TEL (18) 996-5069 FAX (B18) 996-5675 A9.1 | CABINETWORK DETAIL M2.0 | GROUND FLOOR HVAC PLAN
= \ VINDEEREE  EARTER, ROMMER AS.2 | CABINETWORK DETAIL M3.0 | SECOND FLOOR HVAC PLAN
: A9.3
GROUND FLOOR 2ND FLOOR 3RD FLOOR/ ROOF ARCHITECTS: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC. CABINETACIK BIETAL M4.0 | HVAC ROOF PLAN
(19 0N ST 2, 53 | Lib EQUPHENT SPEC, SHEET 0| me 24
OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA NET LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOR AREA NET LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOR AREA NET LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANT LOAD o St M AlG0 | DOOR SCHEDULE ME.0 | TMLE 24
EMAIL. WAYNE@CARTER—ROMANEK.COM A10.1 | DOOR SCHEDULE M6.0 TITLE 24
A10.2 | WINDOW SCHEDULE P1.0 | PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
E 6,654 SF 20 332 7,880 SF 20 394 6,123 SF 15 408 MATERIALS DETATS
(ROOFTOP FOR PE) ROOFTOP D1.0 P2.0 | PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS
DESCRIPTION L.A.R.R./ICC—ES D2.0 | DETAILS P3.0 | PLUMBING ROOF PLANS
B 1,198 SF 100 14 459 SF 100 25 ENDURO KOTE (DECK COATING) ICC—ES #ESR-2245 D3.0 | DETAILLS P40 | PLUMBING ROOF PLANS
CHICAGO METALLIC CORP. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS ICC-ES #ESR-2631 D40 | DETALLS
GAF MATERIALS CORP. (ROOF MATERIAL) ICC-ES #ESR-1274 D5.0 DETAILS LANDSCAPE
ANTI-GRAFFITI PAINT (UNFINISHED SURFACE) #25286T * SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
s oG 561 | RE PROTECION DETALS
SIMPSON WEDGE ANCHOR #20682 ' : L—1.1 | IRRICATION PLAN —————
3M FIRE BLOCKING FOAM SEALANT ICC—ES #ESR-3165 070 | FOLDING WAL, DETAL L=2.1 | PLANTING PLAN
D8.0 | PROTO WALL DETAILS LADBS L—3.1 | IRRIGATION AND PLANTING DETAILS PLAN CHECK §1 | 6/14/2017
CuP—1 | CUP LETTER L-3.2 | IRRIGATION AND PLANTING DETAILS FD PLAN CHECK [10/31/2017
TOTAL 7,852 SF 346 8,339 SF 418 408 CUP-2 | CUP LETTER FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017
OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS FOR DOOR EXITING — GROUND FLOOR |OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS FOR STAIR EXITING-2ND FLOOR |OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS FOR STAIR EXITING-ROOF RESTROOM CALCULATIONS NOTE
OCCUPANCY: E, B AND S—2 (ACCESSORY USE) OCCUPANCY: E (ACCESSORY USE: B AND 5-2) OCCUPANCY: E A-3 OCCUPANCY
BUILDING USE: EDUCATION BULDING USE: EDUCATION BULDING USE: EDUCATION OCCUPANCY GROUP E OCCUPANCY | (ehicaTonaL a0 actviry| B OCCUPANCY | s o Ol HE MOST RESTRICTIVE  REQUIREMENT APPLIES. NO' SUBSTITUTIONS ALLOWED
TYPE OF USE OCCUPANCY TYPE| LOAD | REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH PER TABLE 1005.1 TYPE OF USE OCCUPANCY TYPE| LOAD [REQUIRED STAIRWAY WIDTY PER TABLE 1005.1 | TYPE OF USE OCCUPANCY TYPE| LOAD IREQUIRED STAIRWAY WIRTY PER TABLE 1005.1 NET AREA 14,534 SQ.FT.  |6,123 SQ.FT. 1,657 SF UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
346 X 0.2 _ 59y 4 2 10,48’ A0 X U.D - 45’ OCCUPANCY FACTOR
2 - CLASSROOM AREA : 394 ' 12 ' 1750 st 1/30 5t 1/200 ¢ UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT:
290 204 8 ;
CLASSROOM AREA E 332 REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS PER TABLE 1019.1 OFFICE/EMPLOYEE AREA| B(ACCESSORY USE)] 25 [REQUIRED NUMBER OF STAIRS PER TABLE 1021.1 REQUIRED NUMBER OF STAIRS PER TABLE 1021.1 BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS MEN WOMEN | GRADING WORK, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING WORK.
OFFICE/EMPLOYEE AREA B 14 2 (OCCUPANCY LOAD ON GROUND FLOOR < 500) 2 (OCCUPANCY LOAD < 500) OUTDOOR PE A-3 408 2 (OCCUPANCY LOAD < 500) OCCUPANTS 145 145 102 102 4 4
FIXTURE FACTORS |WATER CLOSET| 1:50 1:30 | 1: 1-100 | 1: 26-50 | 1:1-50 1:1-15
REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH | PROVIDED EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED STAIRWAY WIDTH PROVIDED STAIRWAY WIDTH URINAL e = e 100 | = e — VICINITY MAP
2X3'=6’ 12° 525 X 2 = 10.5° 525 X 2 =105 LAVATORIES 1:40 1:40 1: 1-200 |1: 1-100 1:75 1:50
% * ]
PROVIDED NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED NUMBER OF STAIRS PROVIDED NUMBER OF STAIRS REQUIRED FIXTURES WSLESAE:LOSET ; 3 1 2 : 2 0 @rsintigan
2 (2 EXITS MORE THAN 1/3 OF MAX. OVERALL DIAG. = - = e
2 (2 STAIRS MORE THAN 1/3 OF MAX. OVERALL DIAG. 2 (2 STAIRS MORE THAN 1/3 OF MAX. OVERALL DIAG.
T 34\6 DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED PER 1015'2'1) TOTAL 41\9 DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED PER 1015.2.1) TOTAL 4/08 DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED PER 1015.2.1) LAVATORIES 4 4 1 1 1 1 ]
URINAL 3 - 1 - 0 -
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE BUILDING = 1,173 LAVATORES | & ° ! ! 2 2 | ALK SENGCE, ACALENY
* PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4 OF THE COUNTY OF g e
TOTAL NET AREA FOR E (NOT INCLUDING OUTDOOR AREA) OF LOS ANGELES PLUMBING CODE bl o] | % e o conple —
- 6,654 SQ.FT. + 7,880 SQ. FT. = 14,534 SQ.FT. | * THE TOTAL NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS FOR FEMALES SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE TOTAL '
ST SR = REe TR WO 190 OGS JRRRIGARE: BEETROGNE AN DRURRNAY B GREH) NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS REQUIRED FOR MALES. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL NOT ® - 18220 SHERMAN WAY,
APPLY TO RETAIL OR WHOLESALE STORES. " m EEEEE " © . RESEDA, CA91335
FOR EACH URINAL ADDED IN EXCESS OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED, ONE WATER CLOSET MAY BE © SITE 0 2| e A s v ——
TOTAL AREA FOR B OCCUPANCY (TWO FLOORS) 1,198+459=1,657 SQ.FT. DEDUCTED. THE NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED TO LESS THAN TWO-THIRDS DRAWING INDEX,
OF THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. cousaure SITE. PLAN &
FIRE NOTE: REQUIRED DRINKING FOUNTAIN: ONE PER FLOOR LOCATION PLAN
PROYIDED DRINKING FOUNTAIN: INDOOR: TWO PER FLOOR T
12/14/2017
452.1.6 CLASS |, Il OR Ill-A FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS SHALL NOT BE PLACED, STORED OR USED IN E OCCUPANCIES, EXCEPT FIRE DEPT. = s wons
LEGAL DESCRIPTION IN APPROVED QUANTITIES AS NECESSARY IN LABORATORIES AND CLASSROOMS AND FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE . BROVIDE AN APPROVED FIFE ALARM SYSTEM PER TITLE 24 FIRE €0DE 90723, ‘907:2.25 ANG: PROVIDE =) —
45 SEVIFARTH [N THE CALIEORNIA Flke GODE. " OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE W/SEC. 907.5 R
DRAWING NUMBER

REFER TO LEGAL DESCRIPTION ON AO.1.1

2, THIS BUILDING MUST BE EQUIPPED W/AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING W/NFPA-13/NFPA-13R
THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMING DIV. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 12.21A17(D) (903.2)
3. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE CALCULATED PER PAMPHLET #13.

4, A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP A OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF
SUBMIT PLANS TO THE FIRE ALARM PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND

300 OR MORE.

BUILDING COD 907.2.1.

APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FIRE CODE 907.2.1.

©) 360 Health Club

N

VICINITY MAP

NO SCALE

AQ.1
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TYPE X FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION CHANGE =25 Ly
m ToRTe)
wn NN
. —— SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS O < ©
. . | . | @ FIXED DOUBLE F.E. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL/ "7\ /g b 5 O % ®
6, | | 104'-0" | E” GLAZED ALUM. W W L = = T X
4 : : : | 45 MIN. RATED O = S
| | | ‘ . FRAME. TYP. @ DOOR NUMBER £>5
D . ' /=0 ' . INTERIOR CLEAR TEMP. GLASS ! DOOR KEY SEE DOOR SCHEDULE A10.0 Tw o o
26'-0 19's |  39-0 _ [ O3 3 £
4 1 gl 1 ) 7
- | = @ WINDOW KEY SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A10.1 @ & = 5
- - = WINDOW TYPE < O o
S = S (4 S | @ 2 o E
% ; ; - o. % : L@
15 5 o 5 | S WALL LEGEND LZ) 2
& ot EDGE OFf CANOPY ABOVE < > A 1-8" (A 1'-2" 2, . 2
S N — Rt R I T L OJNE RO o o EXTERIOR WALLS 2 HOUR FIRE RATED < | k:
 FACE OF EXT. GYP. BD. _ _ [ _ _ _ _ _ Agl b | FACE OF EXT. GYP. BD +
% CONC. CURB 7 a1l - - - w n m——— B = 2 n o) —T& CONC. CURB PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3 Y 5
! | | ! \ I L £
| |
I | | | | . ) <>FURRING WALL® CMU WALL-5/8" TYPE X’ GYP ONE SIDE, EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWL APPLIED. S
| TTT T T ) v | CLASSROOM | SEE DETAIL/ 1 ) AND STRU({T’L DETALL
| , | \D2.0/ '
| 13'—6" | | I 5 | 1 :O
©) I N | | ‘ a B 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING,
o i | B¢ SNGool] - | S WALL AREA: 193.55 SF VA
F STUD ) ) ) I ) ) : =: g S b I\ | | TOTAL OPENING AREA: 43.07 SF EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL,
: | 4 | | OPENING AND WALL RATIO: 43.02 SF / 193.55 SF = 22.23% < 25% AND STRUCT'L DETAIL PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2,PER SECTION 602.3
S | K2\ | PO i 2A INTERIOR_ELEVATION(A)(TYPICAL AT CLASSROOMS)
~ g g" | bp N | J 7 N7 7| A | gorswp <3> 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING, TIIs
: 1 A EXT. SIDE
@ gorsw | | | | i A - | TYPE EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL AND STRUCT'L DETAIL
I | : - : ‘ @ - FIXED DOUBLE PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
| CLABSROOM | Iﬁfw’,}z | | CLASSROOM | GLAZED ALUM. SAME AS 3 EXCEPT WITH CERAMIC TILE INTERIOR SIDE. [ 6 )
| 0] <Ef B (&) AN . 45 MIN. RATED FRAME. TYP.
I S iE ; o NTERIOR CLEAR TEMP. GLASS PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
13 (O . ) '
I | — | I & [ 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL @ NORTH CANOPY, SEE DETAIL (3
' | TAIRS 001 | I 2.0/
CLASSROOM ¥ | 6} i
) I | I | I | | PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
T 13 | | !
|
@ ‘ | ' l 7 | INTERIOR WALLS 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITIONS
| | L {r_ i _J | Y] F I ] ¢ OF STUD @ ] WALLS IN CORRIDORS ARE FIRE BARRIER/ ATRIUM SEPARATION WALLS
| | N - - - O
| | | ; N 1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER/DEMISING SHEAR WALL
O
I : | = I — <6> WITH PLYWOOD ONE (CORRIDOR) SIDE. SEE DETAIL AND SEE STRUCT’L
.':(') 1
| | CLOM I 1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER AT CORRIDOR WITH STRUCT. PLYWOOD AND 5/8” TYPE "X” GYP. BD.
. /I' | ! ’ = ONE SIDE (CORRIDOR) AND 5/8” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON RESTROOM/JANITOR SIDE, SEE DETAIL
OF STUD -
_ _ _ _ | = 1 (@) .
@ | S Ei ’ D B - 1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER/DEMISING SHEAR WALL
] WALL AREA: 119.38 SF /88
| " z _ 8B .
1 H(PUR RATED CORRIDOR@ % | i TOTAL OPENING AREA: 22.02 SF WITH PLYWOOD BOTH SIDES. SEE DETAIL W AND SEE STRUCT'L
I H i@ | 13 ; OPENING AND WALL RATIO: 22.02 SF / 119.38 SF = 18.45% < 25% < : > 1-HR FIRE-RATED SHAFT WALL, SEE DETAIL ‘n AND STRUCTURAL >
/ | — ¥ WMl | | | cosw 2B INTERIOR ELEVATION(B)(OFFICE 122 AND OFFICE 219) N0 WALLS NON_RATED PARTITIWONS S|
| | | — Ll | ™
| ™
17| | | ; 1 ) TYPE @ WOOD STUD DOUBLE PLUMBING WALL N A =
/I/ ! - CLASSROOM | ki FIXED DOUBLE - @ 5/8” TYPE X WATER RESISTANT GREEN GYP BD. EXPOSED SIDE, WITH SOUND INSULATION, SEE DETAIL < <
| BAL | | o CLAZED ALUM STUD WALL AT WET AREA WITH 5/8” WATER /1) QO
I | | . ~ : 45 MIN. RATED RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON EXPOSED SIDE ONLY. SEE DET.\D3.0/ < <
‘ 7 )4 3 | l | I 2 A T INTERIOR ‘%To%% %LDL WAATI_LWFEUTLLAEEEI'(A;HT AND SOUND TION WITH 5/8” WATER RESISTANT L | 5
© ° 2o loPENING _ ABOVE & @ SuL »
L ¥ ~ I ' ; CLEAR TEMP. GLASS— GYP. BD. BOTHE SIDES. SEE DETAL (1A \ LZ) g
= ! 18'-6" : \D3.0/
! @wooo STUD WALL FULL HEIGHT WITH 5/8" 6YP. /10 L | o>
| BOARD BOTH SIDES WITH SOUND INSULATION. \02.0/ LH) <;t
@ S— ’ IR N B T @ @ DEMISING SHEAR WALL, NON-RATED nl
16'-3" | o WITH PLYWOOD ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES. SEE STRUCT'L AND [11) <L ;
‘ | \02.0/
’ K |
| S S @ 12’ LONG 6X6 BLOCKING REQUIRED AT TV TRACKING— HEIGHT TBD. El) =
I
| | L Z | o
N
5 ¢ OF STUD ) ) ) __IFAﬁ“; | (<_ED %
* | I AN
N A
I N )N _uy AN S
@ OFFICE ’ oY WALL AREA: 174 SF—
107} TOTAL OPENING AREA: 43.02 SF
N 1 . .
= L 2 ¢ or stup CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES
| | 1 _ , _
' | ; = OPENING AND WALL RATIO: 43.02 SF / 174 SF = 24.72% < 25% [1] PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED FLOOR SILL PLATE ON ALL BATHROOM WALLS, JANITOR'S CLOSET WALLS AND
, , = EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS ON GROUND FLOOR.
! 2C INTERIOR ELEVATION(C)(AT ADMIN. OFFICE) PROVIDE 3/4” FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD ON ALL WALLS IN MDF ROOM.
| 1011.4 RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL
. i I BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
N CLASSROOM CLASSROOM f09h) : OFFICE & | 1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
| [5] | =
5 | C,_ASS,JOOM 6B [z - = 108 | 7 I . SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, “EXIT”
| | 410 6 6 - 10 —4Zr 2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, AND THAT
i S ' z I qb ﬂb LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY
| NI &, 1_HL RATED LOBBYZ| <6 11 | OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN
| - | WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:
' e e = RISER i 2.1 EXIT STAIR DOWN .
13 7 _I 1. ”» ”
| 7 68 ‘2| 3 | fiosl AP 22. EXIT RAMP DOWN’
SRR < A1 2 08 | 2.3 "EXIT STAR UP”
7 GP YRREERRRE | = 2/l 2.4 "EXIT RAMP UP”
¢ OF STUD F.E kY\ R MI o | 310" ‘ ) 3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, AND THAT
G.5 - - - - - EEERG NN g | | o LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR
] PLI g I ] | PIL ™ AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE.”
© . = o | | 4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT
™ 8')31 1A\ —= Aflo | ‘ IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH
| ~ . L _ v ~ - ¢ OF STUD H THE WORDS "EXIT ROUTE.” REV | DESCRIPTION DATE
T Iy pp——e sy snpunpe 57 ' 5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE
!_ ; IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT" RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS SHALL PLAN CHECK #1_| 6/14/2017
26 -6 | 19 -6 " WALL AREA: 103 SF COMPLY WITH SECTION 1117B.5.1 ITEM 1 SECTIONS 11B-703.1, 11B-703.2, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.5. FD PLAN CHECK 10/31/2017
<j( H a <j( ) : FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017
= STAIRS 002 | =3 ;‘I TOTAL OPENING AREA: 21 SF PROVIDE TACTILE STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SIGN THAT COMPLIES WITH 1022.9, AT EACH
= i - 2| FLOOR LEVEL LANDING.
& ! o %I OPENING AND WALL RATIO: 21 SF / 103 SF = 20.39% < 25% PROVIDE FIRE RATED MOTORIZED ROLL-UP DOOR W/ FUSIBLE LINK. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
I Ll
= |=. = 2D INTERIOR ELEVATION@(AT ENTRY LOBBY) [6] ROOF DRAINS. FOR ROOF DRAINS/OVERFLOW DRAINS EXITING THE BUILDING, SEE DETAIL #5/D5.0.
- | N PROPOSED LOCATION FOR FIRE SPRINKLER RISER/VALVE. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.
7—1 9.9 @ STEEL COLUMN SEE 1/A6.5
| [9] HYDRO-STATION DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE. ALCOVE CEILING HEIGHT @ 7'-0” AFF. SEE DTL 5/A8.0. INSTALL CERAMIC TILES
FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN 2 | INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 40" AEF. AT ALL WALLS OF ALCOVE.
SCALE: 1/8" = 10 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-07 [11] PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYP ON JAN. CLOSET SIDE.
. THIS BUILDING MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, IN THE LOCATIONS ALL RESTROOM FLOOR TO HAVE A 1/8” SLOPE TO FLOOR DRAIN. SEE PLUMBING ENG. DWGS. FOR
DESCRIBED IN SEC. 903.2.1 THROUGH 903.2.12 (903.2) 6. EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR | 1. PROVIDE APPROVED PANIC HARDWARE ON REQUIRED EXIT DOORS. TITLE 24, SECTION 1008.1.10. 1. EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC OR WIND-DRIVEN RAIN TO PREVENT WATER FLOOR DRAIN LOCATIONS. o/30/2018
2. FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH METAL ESCUTCHEONS THROUGH OUT. AP ACE FOSTED IN A ,CONSPICUOLR, TLACE, NEAR THE MAI EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY. FOSTED SIGHS SHALL 3¢ OF 2. THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TEST AND FLUSHING OF THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE INTRUSION IN BUILDINGS.  (CAL GREEN 5.407.2.2) INSTALL SMOKE GUARD. SEE DETAIL 9/D5.0. e
3. SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CORRIDORS, FIRE BARRIERS AND FIRE PARTITIONS. SEE MECHANICAL ' WITNESSED BY AN AUTHORIZED FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE. NO UNDERGROUND PIPING OR THRUST
PLINE FOR LOGAION OF SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS. 7. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER BLOCKS SHALL BE COVERED BY EARTH OR HIDDEN FROM VIEW UNTIL THE FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE |2 COMPOSITE WOOD FRODUCTS (HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD. AND MDF COMPOSITE WOOD) INSTALLED ON FOLDING WALL: HUFCOR ELECTRIC CONTINUOUSLY-HINGED PANEL, SEE D7.0
- HAS BEEN NOTIFIED AND GIVEN NOT LESS THAN 48 HOURS IN WHICH TO INSPECT SUCH INSTALLATIONS. THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR O THE BUILDING SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE STANDARDS OUTLINED IN
. PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RESISTANCE—RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.4 OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, TABLE 5.504.4.5. (CAL GREEN 5.504.4.5)
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.4.1.1.1 OR 713.4.1.1.2. OR AS NOTED BELOW: APPURTENANCES, ETC) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN FIRE CODE 901.5, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 7. T e PROVIDE DOOR BUZZER AND COMMUNICATION DEVICE WITH CONDUIT TO MAIN GATE ENTRANCE PRoECT
1.1 112, ; TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO 3. THIS BUILDING IS EQUIPED WITH WATER-CONSERVING FIXTURES MEETING THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED » e
A. STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER CONDUITS NAY PENETRATE A SINGLE FIRE-RESISTANT-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY WHEN THE COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES 3. ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN BUILDING IN SECTION CAL GREEN 5.303.2 OR 5.303.3. SEE PLUMBING PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION SHAFT TO HAVE A 1-HR FIRE RATING. INSTALL (2) LAYERS OF 5/8” TYPE / X' GYP. BD. TO EXPOSED SIDE
: ' : oL Dt ' OF FRAMING. INSTALL TYPE "X” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT RESTROOM/JANITOR CLOSET SIDE. PROVIDE
C. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 OR g AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM 4. WALLS AND SOFFITS WITHIN ENCLOSED USABLE SPACES UNDER ENCLOSED AND UNENCLOSED STAIRWAYS SHALL BE| 4. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION TO JUSTIFY THAT MATERIALS USED HAVE A POST-CONSUMER OR PRE-CONSUMER FIRE-RATED DAMPERS WHERE DUCTS PENETRATE THE FIRE-RATED WALLS. USE 1” TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS WAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY
REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED ’ SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING PROTECTED BY 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION OF THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE RECYCLED CONTENT VALUE (RCV) OF AT LEAST 10% OF THE TOTAL VALUE, BASED ON ESTIMATED COST OF 8" 0.C. TO VERTICAL EDGES. SEE GA FILE NO. WP 1200.
D. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN QEEAF&% gﬁSMmEINFE;E.R&PIERISORR[}):I(SIGII;EB 170,158) (INCLUDES COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS AND TI WORK OVER $10,000.) STAIRWAY ENCLOSURE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. BUILDING CODE 1009.6.3. MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT. (AS5.405.4) PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMBING PLAN. TILED FLOOR 1% SLOPE TO DRAIN
TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANT—-RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING MEMBRANE AND THE . 5. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906 AND 5. PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION THAT COMPLIES WITH THE VOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE CHPS ° PROJECT ADDRESS
BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8=IN. UNLESS LISTED OTHERWISE. 9. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND FIRE DEPT FIELD INSPECTOR Q LOW—EMITTING MATERIALS LIST. (A5.504.4.8) 45 MIN. GLAZING/DOOR, NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE COMMON WALL (716.6.7.2)
. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE—REISTANCE—RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. e , 6. THE USE AND INSTALLATION OF WATER SOFTENERS THAT DISCHARGE TO THE COMMUNITY SEWER SYSTEM SHALL SEE 2/- FOR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 18220 SHERMAN WAY,
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.3.1.1 OR 713.3.1.2, OR AS NOTED BELOW: 10.FIRE BLOCKING MUST BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE W/SEC. 718.2 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 5A. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE DISTINGUISHER W/A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2(—A OR 2—A10)BC WITHIN 75" TO ALL | ™ BE LIMITED OR PROHIBITED BY LOCAL AGENCIES IF CERTAIN CONDITIONS ARE MET. (CA GREEN A5.303.3.5) INSTALL CLASS | STANDPIPE RESEDA, CA91335
A. STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER PIPES MAY PENETRATE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, PROVIDED THE OPENING IS "A. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. PORTION OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR, ALSO DURING CONSTRUCTION (LAMC 57.140 7. COMPARED TO OTHER PRODUCTS IN A GIVEN PRODUCT CATEGORY. SELECT BUILDING MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS {94 CANOPY
PRif)ﬁa}EBEI?ESTRFA%NL(?V{%NCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS IS A MAXIMUM 6=IN NOMINAL DIAMETER AND THE AREA OF THE B. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT 10 FOOT INTERVALS ALONG THE 5B. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE DISTINGUISHER W/A RATING NOT LESS THAN 10BC FOR KITCHEN, ELEC, MECHANICAL ROOM WI_IIIIQNE&T) Iul?_TEéLLOAFTI(%HEOIIDIRCT)I]IEC TPRScHECT THAT HAVE BEEN HARVESTED OR MANUFACTURED IN CALIFORNIA OR 3 INSTALL A HOSE BIB AT THIS LOCATION, REFER T0 PLUMBING ENGINEERING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFO DRAVNG TF"IERST FLOOR
OPENING THROUGH THE WALL DOES NOT EXCEED 144SQ. IN., CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR IS_PERMITTED WHERE [T LENGTH OF THE WALL. 5C. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE DISTINGUISHER W/A RATING NOT LESS THAN 20-B, LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 10, ; ' '
IS INSTALLED THE. FULL THICKNESS OF THE WALL OR e RN e Eap e RED ho M N THE M LD YHERECE_ | C. AT'ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICLE AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP NOR MORE THAN 30° FROM ANY FLAMMABLE LIQUID STORAGE AREA OUTSIDE OF A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ROOM, A. EgER(waE ITIF/?SgrélATLEATLomLLLYREIgﬁI&JFmCT#ERTEDéNEEEECTSAII/fIJgSRl%eE RMATII\I_ILII:IFQCJgEFEBL ULSIIFI\II:G LOW EMBODIED s CONSTRUCTION PLAN
\TING: CEILINGS AND COVE_ CEILINGS. OR ADJACENT TO SPRAY BOOTH. : — :
ii. WHEN THE ANNULAR SPACE IS PROTECTED WITH MATERIAL THAT MEETS ASTM E 119 OR UL 263. D. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND 5. PROVIDE AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER TNLE 24, FIRE CODE 907.2.3, 907.2.25 AND PROVIDE g IRFEGRIE(I;IIA(\;N AIf_ATJIETIéIﬁ?A LS,HMAAI.II{EMSFI)(EOII\IJII_DY AFTAF%TEASE 2\ OPE(E)RD%%I%T,Tﬁﬁ?EDV A?LTJ E%OﬂiE OgAJgJ&TEABAnglALS VALUE. S T
A NI T TR TP AL O v SR R e Fe e ] IN LINE WITH THE RUN OF STAIRS IF THE WALL UNDER THE STAIRS IS UNFINISHED. OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE W/SEC. 907.5 " PERCENTAGES BASED ON WEIGHT ’ WATER HEATER SHELVE TO BE MOUNTED 6'-8” MIN. A.F.F. OVER JANITOR'S FLOOR SINK FOR 12/14/2017
PENETRATED. E. IN OPENINGS ARQUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR 7 THIS BUILDING MUST BE EQUIPPED W/AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING W/NFPA—13/NFPA-13R|  D. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF THE ORIGIN, NET PROJECTED ENERGY SAVINGS AND VALUE OF REGIONAL REQUIRED MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE. 105 NOBER ] RAMIG SCAE
DORS NOT EXCEED 100 S0 IN- FOR ANY" 100, SO F1- OF WALL AREA AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEWBRANE > 8. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE CALCULATED PER PAMPHLET 13 o ' (CA GREEN A5.405.1) LEGEND AND NOTES | 2 |[7=~
N, 1. : NOTE: : : s
AND_THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8-IN. ADDITIONALLY, QUTLET BOXES ON"OPPOSITE 'SIDES OF ‘THE WALL SHALL BE | { "\ s7up WAL, INTERIOR SIDE ONLY, SHALL BE PLANED OR SHNNED AS REQURED PRIOR TO DRYWALL INSTALLATION T0 ASSURE| 9. A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP A OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LAD OF | & OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE MECHANICAL SECTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 5.303 — INDOOR WATER USE.
SEPERATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24-IN. 9. INTERIOR WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING ADJACENT TENANT SPACES AND TENANT AND PUBLIC DRAVNG NOMBER
D. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY MATERIAL ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED SUCH BOXES | A LEVEL SURFACE WITHOUT DIPS AND BOWS. DRYWALL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE FRAMED PARTITIONS PRIOR 300 OR MORE. BUILDING COD 907.2.1. SUBMIT PLANS TO THE FIRE ALARM PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND | °:
HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE TO INSTALLING DRYWALL WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT A LEVEL 5 FINISH IS REQUIRED. ALL DIPS AND BOWS OCCURRING AFTER APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. FIRE CODE 907.2.1. PLACES SHALL HAVE AN STC OF AT LEAST 40. (5.507.4.3) SEE A2.1 FOR GENERAL NOTES
AND. THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED. 1/8-IN. UNLESS II:IlggFZDOI?ITLE%WSI%EN()AEDDSIEIE(E\I?ILEL[}'II\?UTTI-II-ETLII'BS?IXNEGS SN OFPOSTEC | DRYWALL IS INSTALLED, WILL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE. 10. MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER SEC. 1008, IN ADDITION TO OTHER CODE REQUIREMENT|1O. PROVIDE AI(’PROVAL FRO;I MECHANICAL SECTION FOR A 30% REDUCTION IN INDOOR POTABLE WATER : A 'I 'I
* | 2. MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE FOR WALKWAYS, HC DROP OFF AND RAMPS NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 2%. USEAGE. (A5.303.2.3.1
2 (]
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FIRST REFLECTED CEILING PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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LEGEND

NEW 2’x4’ GRID SEE DETAILS

TILES:
ARMSTRONG FINE FISSURED HIGH NRC/CAC- #1755

NEW GYP. BD. SOFFIT OR CEILING
REFER TO PLAN FOR CEILING HEIGHTS. SEE DET.

X —X” FINISH CEILING HEIGHT EXISTING PLASTER CLG. (VIF.)
A EXHAUST DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.
/] RETURN DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.
X SUPPLY DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.

Tel 818 754-2030
Fax 818 754-2032

12345 Ventura Blvd. H
Studio City, CA 91604

FRANCO ARCHITECTS INC.

Architecture and Planning

FIXTURE SYMBOLS

|®| ISOLIT ELT SERIES CLEAR W/ WHITE TRIM & GREEN LETTERS EXIT LIGHT PER ELEC. PLANS
L COMPLIANCE WITH BLDG. CODE SEC. 1003.2.8.1. SURFACE MTD.; (L) SELF-ILLUMINATED LOW
LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED CONJUNCTION WITH EXIT SIGNAGE PACKAGE (WHERE SHOWN)

—— INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR CORRIDORS (1011.6)

2’x4’ RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON
A 24AC-LD4-44-UNV-L840

13”4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY LAMAR LIGHTING

B VGAL SERIES- 48—L—40
6—INCH RECESSED LED FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON

O ¢ HALO COMMERCIAL- PD6-30-D010~PDM6A-835-61V~C

—D 8"x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON
4-LED4-40SL~F~UNV-L835-CD~-1-U

— 4”x8 SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT

E-X SEEM 4 LED: FSM4LS-FL-625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-SM-WH-8’

4”x4’ SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
SEEM 4 LED: FSM4LS-FL—625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-SM—WH-4’

2’- SURFACE MOUTED, LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FORUM
— 1 SAD-34-30-SAT-S-2"-120V-WH

F-X 4’- SURFACE MOUTED, LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FORUM
SAD-34-30-SAT-S-4"-120V-WH

7”x4’ WALL MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
H-4' VERVE IV LED- FVALW-FL-625LF—1C—-UNV-LD1-WM-WH-4’

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8”" GYP. BD. APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING.

1 HOUR FIRE RATING REF. GA FILE NO. FC 5513 AT 1ST FLOOR AND FC 5407 AT ROOF. PAINT
EXPOSED GYP. BD. FACE WHICH IS ATTACHED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING ABOVE. SEE
SHEET "A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.

DRYWALL SOFFIT AT +8'-0" AFF. WITH RECESSED ROLL-DOWN DOOR. SEE DETAIL
NOT USED

=

PROVIDE GYP. BD. SOFFIT AT 10’-0”AFF. SEE SHEET ”A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.
GYP. CLG.

STUCCO CANOPY SOFFIT
METAL PANEL, SEE SECTION 1/A5.4

DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE. ALCOVE TO HAVE A /5
SUSPENDED GYP. BD. CEILING AT 7°-0" AFF. SEE DETAIL \A8.0/

EXPOSED, NO CEILING, TWO LAYERS OF GYP BD. UNDER STRUCTURE

] [~ [=] [] [2] [] []

18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

PLAN CHECK #1 |[6/14/2017

FD PLAN CHECK [10/31/2017

FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017

FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

ENERAL NOTES

G

11.

12.

REFER TO ENGINEERED DWGS FOR CIRCUITING & EXACT FIXTURE OUTLET & SPECS. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE

CIRCUITED & INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES, A.D.A. TITLE 24 & APPLICABLE STATE ENERGY REQ’MTS.
SPECIFICATIONS & ILLUSTRATIONS OF MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DEVICES SPECIFIED BY THE MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO FRANCO & ASSOCIATES FOR APPROVAL STAMP PRIOR TO PURCHASE.
MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERED DWGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EXACT LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES,
OUTLETS, OR EQUIPMENT: REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DWGS.

LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LOCATED EXACTLY AS NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ELECTRICIAN’S LAYOUT

OF LIGHT FIXTURES PRIOR TO FINAL CONNECTIONS.

ALL DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, EXHAUST FANS & OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT ABOVE OR
PENETRATING THE CLG. SHALL BE LOCATED IN COORDINATION WITH THE LIGHT FIXTURE LAYOUT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ACCESS PANELS IN BID. MECH. & ELECT. SUBS SHALL ESTIMATE QUANTITY REQ'D
BASED ON DRYWALL CLG. LOCATIONS ON PLANS. ALL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE FRAMELESS W/CONCEALED HINGES.
CONTRACTOR’S SUPER SHALL SCHEDULE A JOB SITE MEETING WITH BOTH BLDG. & FIRE INSPECTORS FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF ALL MECH. & ELECT. PANELS, LIFE SAFETY SPEAKER, STROBE & SMOKE DETECTOR
LOCATIONS TWO (2? DAYS PRIOR TO ROUGH-OUT INSTALL. ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY ADDITIONS OR
RELOCATIONS REQUIRED BY INSPECTORS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

WHERE CEILINGS ARE SPECIFIED TO BE FIRE—RATED CONSTRUCTION, ALL RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES & SPEAKERS
SHALL BE BOXED OUT ABOVE THE CEILING WITH FIRE-RATED ENCLOSURE EQUAL TO THE RATING OF THE CEILING.

PROVIDE SEISMIC CEILING GRID BRACING AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES.

SWITCHES & MOTION SENSORS (IF ANY) SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 42” A.F.F. TO CENTER AND AT 6” OFF DOOR
JAMBS OR SIDELIGHTS, U.O.N.

ANY TIME THE BUILDING OR A PORTION OF THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING THE
OCCUPIED PORTION SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1-FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX)
AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISE'S ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, ILLUMINATION SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED FROM AN

EMERGENCY SYSTEM FOR THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

a. AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF
EGRESS.

b. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

c. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS
ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

d. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1027.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO
OR MORE EXITS.

e. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1008.1.6, FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDING REQUIRED
TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.
21,

22.
23,

24,
25.

26.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED WHEN THE FACE OF AN EXIT SIGN IS ILLUMINATED
FROM AN EXTERNAL SOURCE, IT SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5-FOOT CANDLE FROM EITHER
OF THE TWO ELECTRIC LAMPS. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT LUMINANCE AND
BE LISTED FOR THE PURPOSE.

PLENUM RATED WIRING TO BE PROVIDED. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS.

PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS WITH MINIMUM 6" HIGH BY 3/4” STROKE BLOCK LETTER ON A
CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. SPACING BETWEEN SIGNS SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FEET.

UNDERSIDE OF EXIT SIGNS MUST BE 7'-0" CLEAR.

THE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES UNIT

EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR SET, AND THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CODE.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN
AVERAGE ON 1-FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AN A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1-FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED

ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF
40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS AND SECTION 2702.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. (1011.3)

EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE 1008.1.9.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

DOOR HANDLES LOCK AND OTHER OPERATNG DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34” AND MAX. 48"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

EXIT DOORS SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1008.1.9 - 1008.1.9.8

THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE
BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE
WALKING SURFACE.

27.

28.
29.

30.
31.

32

33

34

35

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES
AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION
OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702.

ALL REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL ARRIVAL AT GRADE OR THE PUBLIC WAY. (1021.1)

THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY MAY ONLY BE USED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS PROVIDE A 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OR OF THE
SAME RATING REQUIRED FOR ANY CONNECTING EXIT ENCLOSURE. WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE

BARRIERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 (1023.1 & 1023.3)

EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT
CANDLES (54 IUX).

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED_SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS AND SECTION 2702.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES’
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL

AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREAS (1008.3)

a. AISLES, CORRIDORS AND EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT
REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS. (1008.3.1)

b. INTERIOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS,
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, AND VESTIBULES AND AREA ON THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE USED FOR
EXIT DISCHARGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1028.1 IN BUILDINGS THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE
MEANS OF EGRESS. (1008.3.2)

c. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS, FIRE COMMAND CENTERS, FIRE PUMP ROOMS, GERNERATOR ROOMS
AND PUBLIC RESTROOMS LARGER THAN 300 SQUARE FEET. (1008.3.3)

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE
EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702. 1008.3.4)

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN A
AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT—CANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT—CANDLE (1 LUX

ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6

FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END OF

THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TOMINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1
SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

MEASURED

THE MEANS OF EGRESS, AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT
INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. BUILDING CODE 1006.2.

2. EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORS AND PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL THAT IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS SHALL BE

MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN THAT IS READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE

INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED. BUILDING CODE 1011.
NOTE: ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED AT TIME OF FIELD INSPECTION.

3. PROVIDE LOW-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS PER TITLE 24, 1011.6.

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR
SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR
SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT. BUILDING CODE 1004.3. FIRE CODE 1004.3.

5. WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL APPROVED FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS WHICH ARE INTERNALLY OR

EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED, PHOTO LUMINESCENT OR SELF-LUMINOUS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR
CORRIDORS. BUILDING CODE 1011.6. FIRE CODE 1011.6.

6. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5-FOOT

CANDLES. (1013.6.2)

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF

NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS (1013.6.3)
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FRANCO ARCHITECTS INC.

|
|

DEDICATED POWER CIRCUIT FOR PRINTER AND BREAKROOM APPLIANCES

DEDICATED POWER CIRCUIT FOR PRINTER- 22V POWER
GFI- GROUNDED OUTLET

X" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

JUNCTION BOX FOR ELECTRICAL POWERED HAND DRYER, 20A CIRCUIT;
DRYER SHALL BE AMERICAN DRYER INC. EXTREMEAIR EXT7-SS.

Tel 818 754—2030
Fax 818 754—2032

12345 Ventura Blvd. H
Studio City, CA 91604
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18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

REV | DESCRIPTION DATE

PLAN CHECK §1 |6/14/2017

FD PLAN CHECK [10/31/2017

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN NOTES

FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017

[~ [ [ [

& [=] [

B & EE e (=

IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, AT EACH FOURPLEX OUTLETS PROVIDE A 1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR DATA.

IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR EVERY TWO FOURPLEX OUTLETS.

MDF ROOM: PROVIDE 3/4" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD ON RESTROOM SIDE WALLS; PROVIDE (3) DEDICATED 20A
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, EACH ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. A DEDICATED 1.5 TON AC UNIT TO BE PROVIDED

FOR THIS ROOM.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND CONFIRM ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH CLIENT'S IT PROVIDER.

PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE RATED MOTORIZED ROLL-DOWN COUNTER DOOR PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE COOKSEN MOTOR-OPERATED COUNTER DOOR (OR EQUAL), COLORCOTE FINISH;
BETWEEN JAMB MOUNTED; FEATHEREDGE. SEE

LOCATE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IN ELECTRICAL ROOM

PROVIDE LOCKABLE COVER PLATES FOR ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS. WATER PROOF
PROVIDE POWER FOR INSTA-HOT WATER HEATER AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR

SPECIFICATION.

ELECTRIC POWERED HAND DRYER.

NOT USED

PROVIDE POWER FOR INTERIOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS.

PROVIDE DEDICATED ELECTRICAL OUTLET FOR COPIER.

PROVIDE POWER/CONNECTION FOR HOT WATER HEATER WITHIN JANITOR'S CLOSET. REFER TO PLUMBING
ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS.

PROVIDE DOOR BUZZER AND COMUNICATION DEVICE WITH CONDUIT TO MAIN GATE ENTRANCE

MDF ROOMS 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS — ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED ON BATHROOM SIDE OF ROOMS - PROVIDE 3/4”
PLYWOOD BACKING ON WALL - RACKS BY OTHERS NEED 2 EA - 120V CIRCUITS WIT QUAD BOXES IN THESE ROOMS.
PROVIDE 1-1/2” CONDUIT FROM 1ST FLOOR MDF TO 2ND FLOOR MDF. PROVIDE 1-1/2" CONDUIT FROM 1ST FLOOR MDF
ROOM TO EXISTING BUILDING MDF.

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

PROJECT ADDRESS

18220 SHERMAN WAY,
RESEDA, CA91335
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The general contractor and electrical contractor will generally be responsible for the following scope: MDF Room - power and plywood backboards; cable tray in corridors; conduit and boxes in walls from point of service to cable tray; wall penetrations. 

The E-rate contractor will generally be responsible for: all wiring between MDF and points of service or devices; all devices marked "by others"; all point of service connections and box trim; fire sealant of all penetrations. 
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FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION CHANGE

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL
\03.0/ \05.0/

DOOR NUMBER
DOOR KEY SEE DOOR SCHEDULE A10.0

&

WINDOW KEY SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A10.1
WINDOW TYPE
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EXTERIOR WALLS 2 HOUR FIRE RATED

PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3

<>FURRING WALL® CMU WALL-5/8" TYPE 'X’ GYP ONE SIDE, EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWL APPLIED. =

SAME AS 3 EXCEPT WITH CERAMIC TILE INTERIOR SIDE.

SEE DETAIL/ 1 \ AND STRUCT'L DETAIL _

20/

2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING, &

EXT. SID

EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL
AND STRUCT’L DETAIL  PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.3 ’] ;!! i'N 602.3

2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING,

EXT. SIDE
AND STRUCT'L DETAIL

EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL
PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3

EXT. SIDE
PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3

<;> 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL @ NORTH CANOPY, SEE DETAIL

INTERIOR WALLS 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITIONS

PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3

LL LL LL LL LL L L

WALLS IN CORRIDORS ARE FIRE BARRIER/ ATRIUM SEPARATION WALLS

O

&

1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER/DEMISING SHEAR WALL

WITH PLYWOOD ONE (CORRIDOR) SIDE. SEE DETAIL AND SEE STRUCT'L

1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER AT CORRIDOR WITH STRUCT. PLYWOOD AND 5/8” TYPE "X” GYP. BD.
ONE SIDE (CORRIDOR) AND 5/8” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON RESTROOM/JANITOR SIDE, SEE DETAIL

1-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER/DEMISING SHEAR WALL
WITH PLYWOOD BOTH SIDES. SEE DETAIL AND SEE STRUCT’L

1-HR FIRE-RATED SHAFT WALL, SEE DETAIL AND STRUCTURAL

INTERIOR WALLS NON—RATED PARTITIONS

&

STUD WALL AT WET AREA WITH 5/8” WATER
RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON EXPOSED SIDE ONLY.

WOOD STUD DOUBLE PLUMBING WALL
5/8" TYPE X WATER RESISTANT GREEN GYP BD. EXPOSED SIDE, WITH SOUND INSULATION, SEE DETAIL

—
‘
SEE DET.\D3.0/

STUD WALL AT WET AREA
WOOD STUD WALL FULL HEIGHT AND SOUND INSULATION WITH 5/8" WATER RESISTANT

N
@
®

GYP. BD. BOTHE SIDES. SEE DETAIL

20/

WOOD STUD WALL FULL HEIGHT WITH 5/8" GYP.
BOARD BOTH SIDES WITH SOUND INSULATION.

DEMISING SHEAR WALL, NON-RATED

WITH PLYWOOD ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES. SEE STRUCT’L AND

12’ LONG 6X6 BLOCKING REQUIRED AT TV TRACKING- HEIGHT TBD.
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1"-0”
NOTE:

©o N A~

10.

1.
12.

13.

GENERAL NOTES

FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS BEFORE ALL WORK.

FURNISH & INSTALL ANY BLOCKING OR SEISMIC BRACING REQ’D BY FURNITURE OR CABINETWORK. REFER TO
FURNITURE /CABINETWORK PLANS & DETAILS.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT
COMPLETE FIRE ALARM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU AS REQUIRED BY
CBC 305.7 & 305.9. DEVICE LOCATION PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

éléII-BCEXI1T08203RS1 g()) BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT

ALL EXIT DOORS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC HARDWARE ONLY WHEN OCCUPANT LOAD IS GREATER THAN 50.

SHAFTS TO BE ENCLOSED IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CODE SECTION 711.

WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS TO COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE SECTION 1003.3.1.3.
EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL WHEN SERVING ANY HAZARDOUS AREA OR
WHEN SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO C.C.R TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 8

AND SHALL NOT EXCEED A FLAME SPREAD CLASS AS FOLLOWS:

CLASS II-EXIT CORRIDORS; CLASS I1lI-CLASSROOM

ALL DRAPES, HANGINGS, CURTAINS, DROPS AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIAL TO COMPLY WITH FIRE CODE

SECTION 1103.3.3.
SEE PLUMBING PLANS FOR ACCESS PANEL SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCATIONS.

PENETRATIONS IN WALLS REQUIRING PROTECTED OPENINGS MUST BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL IN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.3.1. SPACE BETWEEN PENETRATING MATERIALS MUST BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT
MOVEMENT OF HOT FLAME OR GASES.

SMOKE & FIRE DAMPERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PE SECTIO 716.5; A-DUCT PENETRATIONS
OF AREA OR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION PASSING THROUGH WALLS WITH RATINGS OF TWO HOURS OR LESS; B-DUCTS
PASSING THROUGH HORIZONTAL EXIT WALLS; C-DUCTS PENETRATING SHAFTS; D—DUCTS PENETRATING FIRE-
RESISTIVE ELEMENTS OF FIRE—-RATED CORRIDOR WALLS. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH AT THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS.
(PAINTED SURFACE-LARR# 25601T, UNFINISHED SURFACE-LARR# 25286T)
PENETRATIONS IN FIRE—-RESISTANT-RATED WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL COMPLY CBC SECTION 713.

RECESSED CEILING LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE BOXED AROUND WITH 5/8” TYPE 'X’ DRYWALL TO MAINTAIN THE
1-HOUR CEILING ASSEMBLY.

CONTINUOUS DRYWALL IS REQUIRED BEHIND ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS, FIRE HOSES AND MEDICINE
CABINETS.

EXHAUST FANS FROM THE BATHROOM MUST ENTER THROUGH THE WALL. DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED IF THE CEILING IS
PENETRATED. (716.5)

PLUMBING PENETRATION THROUGH HORIZONTAL OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS SHALL BE BOXED OUT AND FILLED WITH
APPROVED SAFING MATERIAL. INSULATION IS NOT APPROVED. (716.6)

PENETRATION OF THE 1 HOUR CEILING BY DUCTS FROM THE FAU AND THE STOVE HOOD REQUIRE DAMPERS
(USE A DUCTLESS HOOD WHENEVER POSSIBLE). ATTIC UNITS (INCLUDING HEAT PUMPS) REQUIRE DAMPERS
AT ALL CEILING PENETRATIONS (716.6)

STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR PROTECTION. WHERE CEILING FORMS

THE PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE FOR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES (OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS AND RATED ROOF/CEILING

OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES), THE CONSTRUCTION (FLOOR JOISTS) AND THEIR SUPPORTING HORIZONTAL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (BEAMS) NEED NOT BE IINDIVIDUALLY FIRE PROTECTED EXCEPT WHERE SUCH MEMBERS
SUPPORT DIRECTLY APPLIED LOADS FROM MORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR ROOF. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION OF MEMBERS. (704.3)

ALL PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS WHICH REQUIRE PROTECTED OPENINGS (FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS,
FIRE PARTITIONS) ARE REQUIRED TO BE GALVANIZED OR CAST IRON PIPING.

ALL BUILDING AND FACILITY ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND
AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A
SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO BE
VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING CIRCULATION PATHS. (1117B.5.8.1.2, 1127B.3)

24. THIS BUILDING IS OF TYPE V—A / lll-A CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE / SHOW:
a. CONTINUOUS DRYWALL BEHIND ALL TUBS IS REQUIRED UNLESS THE WALLS ARE WITHIN THE UNIT AND NON-
BEARING. BACK TO BACK TUBS WITH A COMMON PLUMBING WALL ARE IMPRACTICAL IN 1-HOUR BUILDINGS.

b. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE—RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION.
c. ATTIC ACCESS OPENINGS IN 1-HOUR CEILING CAN BE 2 LAYERS OF 3/4” PLYWOOD OR ONE LAYER

OF 1-5/8” T&G MATERIAL, SELF—CLOSING.

d. ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED BY A SHAFT HAVING WALL, FLOOR, AND

CEILING OF . HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. 711.5

e. RECESSED CEILING LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE BOXED AROUND WITH 5/8" TYPE "X” DRYWALL
TO MAINTAIN THE 1-HOUR CEILING ASSEMBLY.

IA.EI():ICC))NIIENL(J)%%FNEDI'RSYWALL IS REQUIRED BEHIND ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS, FIRE HOSES AND

g. EXHAUST FANS FROM THE BATHROOM MUST ENTER THROUGH THE WALL. DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED

IF THE CEILING IS PENETRATED.(717.5)

h. PLUMBING PENETRATION THROUGH HORIZONTAL OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS SHALL BE BOXED OUT AND FILLED WITH
APPROVED SAFING MATERIAL. INSULATION IS NOT APPROVED. (714.4.1.1)

i. PENETRATION OF THE 1 HOUR CEILING BY DUCTS FROM THE FAU AND THE STOVE HOOD REQUIRE
DAMPERS (USE A DUCTLESS HOOD WHENEVER POSSIBLE). ATTIC UNITS (INCLUDING HEAT PUMPS) REQUIRE
DAMPERS AT ALL CEILING PENETRATIONS. (717.6.1)

Jo STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR PROTECTION. WHERE

CEILING FORMS THE PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE FOR FIRE—RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES (OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS
AND RATED ROOF/CEILING OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES), THE CONSTRUCTION (FLOOR JOISTS) AND THEIR
SUPPORTING HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (BEAMSE NEED NOT BE INDIVIDUALLY FIRE PROTECTED
EXCEPT WHERE SUCH MEMBERS SUPPORT DIRECTLY APPLIED LOADS FROM MORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR

ROOF. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR INDIVIDUAL
PROTECTION OF MEMBERS.(704.3)

25. THIS BUILDING MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING WITH (NFPA-13/
NFPA-13R); THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIV. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. (903.2.7)

1. ALL STUD WALL, INTERIOR SIDE ONLY, SHALL BE PLAINED OR SHIMMED AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO DRYWALL INSTALLATION TO ASSURE
A LEVEL SURFACE WITHOUT DIPS AND BOWS. DRYWALL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE FRAMED PARTITIONS PRIOR
TO INSTALLING DRYWALL WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT A LEVEL 5 FINISH IS REQUIRED. ALL DIPS AND BOWS OCCURRING AFTER
DRYWALL IS INSTALLED, WILL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S OWN EXPENSE.

2. MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE FOR WALKWAYS, HC DROP OFF AND RAMPS NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 2%.

FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

SEE A1.1

1
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PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED FLOOR SILL PLATE ON ALL BATHROOM WALLS, JANITOR'S CLOSET WALLS AND
EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS ON GROUND FLOOR.

PROVIDE 3/4” FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD ON ALL WALLS IN MDF ROOM.
1011.4 RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL

BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT”
2, EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, AND THAT
LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY
OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN
WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

—_

2.1, EXIT STAIR DOWN”
2.2, "EXIT RAMP DOWN”
2.3. "EXIT STAIR UP”
2.4, "EXIT RAMP UP”

3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, AND THAT
LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR
AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, “EXIT ROUTE.”

4, EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT
IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH
THE WORDS ”EXIT ROUTE.”

3. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.1, SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT” RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 1117B.5.1 ITEM 1 SECTIONS 11B-703.1, 11B-703.2, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.5.

PROVIDE TACTILE STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SIGN THAT COMPLIES WITH 1022.9, AT EACH

FLOOR LEVEL LANDING.

PROVIDE FIRE RATED MOTORIZED ROLL-UP DOOR W/ FUSIBLE LINK. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

ROOF DRAINS. FOR ROOF DRAINS/OVERFLOW DRAINS EXITING THE BUILDING, SEE DETAIL #5/D5.0.
PROPOSED LOCATION FOR FIRE SPRINKLER RISER/VALVE. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED.

HYDRO-STATION DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE. ALCOVE CEILING HEIGHT @ 7°-0" AFF. SEE DTL 5/A8.0.
4-0" AF.F. AT ALL WALLS OF ALCOVE.

PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYP ON JAN. CLOSET SIDE.

ALL RESTROOM FLOOR TO HAVE A 1/8” SLOPE TO FLOOR DRAIN.
FLOOR DRAIN LOCATIONS.

INSTALL CERAMIC TILES

SEE PLUMBING ENG. DWGS. FOR

INSTALL SMOKE GUARD. SEE DETAIL 9/D5.0.
FOLDING WALL: HUFCOR ELECTRIC CONTINUOUSLY-HINGED PANEL, SEE D7.0

PROVIDE DOOR BUZZER AND COMMUNICATION DEVICE WITH CONDUIT TO MAIN GATE ENTRANCE

SHAFT TO HAVE A 1-HR FIRE RATING. INSTALL (2) LAYERS OF 5/8” TYPE "X” GYP. BD. TO EXPOSED SIDE
OF FRAMING. INSTALL TYPE "X” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT RESTROOM/JANITOR CLOSET SIDE. PROVIDE
FIRE-RATED DAMPERS WHERE DUCTS PENETRATE THE FIRE-RATED WALLS. USE 1” TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS
8" 0.C. TO VERTICAL EDGES. SEE GA FILE NO. WP 1200.

PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMBING PLAN. TILED FLOOR 1% SLOPE TO DRAIN
45 MIN. GLAZING/DOOR, NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE COMMON WALL (716.6.7.2)
INSTALL CLASS | STANDPIPE

CANOPY

[20]—[26] SEE A3.1

WATER HEATER SHELVE TO BE MOUNTED 6°-8” MIN. A.F.F. OVER JANITOR’S FLOOR SINK FOR
REQUIRED MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE.
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207 ‘ — ! REV | DESCRIPTION DATE
S — — ,AAAJ . _ _ _ _ ‘I _ _ _ _ _ <::}E%::> PLAN CHECK #1 6/14/2017
‘ ‘ FD PLAN CHECK 10/31/2017
| | ‘ FD PLAN CHECK 12/14/2017
‘ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES
| [1] (2) LAYERS OF 5/8” GYP. BD. APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING.
| 1 'HOUR FIRE RATING REF. GA FILE NO. FC 5513 AT 1ST FLOOR AND FC 5407 AT ROOF. PAINT
EXPOSED GYP. BD. FACE WHICH IS ATTACHED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING ABOVE. SEE
SHEET "A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.
1 > @ 5 5 DRYWALL SOFFIT AT +8’-0" AFF. WITH RECESSED ROLL-DOWN DOOR. SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

PROVIDE GYP. BD. HEADER AT 10°-0"AFF. SEE SHEET "A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.
GYP. CLG.

SECOND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" STUCCO CANOPY SOFFIT

METAL PANEL, SEE SECTION 1/A5.4

GENERAL NOTES

DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE.

ALCOVE TO HAVE A
SUSPENDED GYP. BD. CEILING AT 7°-0” AFF. SEE DETAIL \A8.0/

4/30/2019

RENEWAL

SEE A1.2

(=] MBI (=] [of (2] [«] []

EXPOSED, NO CEILING

PROJECT

FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

1. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT
INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. BUILDING CODE 1006.2.

2. EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORS AND PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL THAT IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS SHALL BE

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN THAT IS READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROJECT ADDRESS

INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED. BUILDING CODE 1011.
. 18220 SHERMAN WAY,
NOTE: ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED AT TIME OF FIELD INSPECTION. RESEDA, CA91335

3. PROVIDE LOW-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS PER TITLE 24, 1011.6.

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR —
SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SECOND FLOOR
SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY

THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT. BUILDING CODE 1004.3. FIRE CODE 1004.3. REFLECTED CEILING

5. WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL APPROVED FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS WHICH ARE INTERNALLY OR PLAN
EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED, PHOTO LUMINESCENT OR SELF-LUMINOUS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR DRAWN BY ISSUE DATE
CORRIDORS. BUILDING CODE 1011.6. FIRE CODE 1011.6. 12/14/2017

JOB NUMBER DRAWING SCALE

6. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5-FOOT AS NOTED
CANDLES. (1013.6.2) APRND Y

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF
NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS (1013.6.3) DRAWING NUMBER

BID SET 03-07-18
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SECOND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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LEGEND

& WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX POWER OUTLET
% WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX POWER OUTLET
Y WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX DATA OUTLET
Y WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX DATA OUTLET
® SW = CEILING SPEAKER + WIDE AREA ACCESS POINT
SPEAKER BY OTHERS — WIDE AREA ACCESS POINT IN CONDUIT
£ S = CEILING SPEAKER - PAIRED WITH WALL MOUNTED
VOLUME CONTROL LOCATED NEXT TO ENTRANCE DOOR.
SPEAKER AND VOLUME CONTROL BY OTHERS.
REQUIRES DUPLEX BOX + 1/2° CONDUIT IN WALL
b VOLUME CONTROL FOR SPEAKERS
(5] S = WALL SPEAKER — SPEAKER BY OTHERS -
REQUIRES DUPLEX BOX + CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY (NO SEPARATE VOLUME CONTROL)
VA] VA = VIDEO ACCESS BOX — 3/4 CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO OFFICE.
NOTE: THESE ENTRANCE DOORS WILL HAVE ELECTRONIC LOCKS, CONTROLS IN OFFICE.
(W W = WIDE AREA ACCESS POINT - BOX AND CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY

- TEACHER LOCATION - VOIP + DATA QUAD BOX W/ 2EA 1.5” CONDUITS.
ONE_CONDUIT TO TV LOCATION IN ROOM — ONE CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF.
PLUS ADJACENT POWER QUAD BOX, 120V
TELEVISION/MONITOR LOCATION — TV/MOUNTING BRACKET/CABLING BY OTHERS

™v REQUIRES DATA QUAD BOX WITH 2 CONDUITS LOCATED ABOVE CEILING -

ONE 1.5" CONDUIT TO TL AND ONE 3/4” CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF
ALSO NEEDS ABOVE CEILING - DUPLEX POWER 120V

QUAD DATA BOX +3/4” CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF — MOUNT LOW ON WALL OR
X ABOVE LAB TABLES. CENTER ON WALL — NOTE: LOW WALL DATA BOX UNDER TV IN
ADDITION TO ABOVE CEILING DATA BOX SERVING TV

Z DUPLEX DATA BOX + 3/4” CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF
SECURITY CAMERA — EXTERIOR CAMERAS MOUNTED 10 FT ABOVE GRADE AND BELOW CANOPY

sC AND PORCH ROOF - QUAD BOX + 3/4” CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF. CORRIDOR CAMERAS
NOT SHOWN; NO CONDUIT REQUIRED.

D DEDICATED POWER CIRCUIT

D22 DEDICATED POWER CIRCUIT FOR PRINTER- 22V POWER

GFl GFl- GROUNDED OUTLET

X" X" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

€2 DOOR BUZZER BY OTHERS- PROVIDE CONDUIT

|z| JUNCTION BOX FOR ELECTRICAL POWERED HAND DRYER, 20A CIRCUIT;

DRYER SHALL BE AMERICAN DRYER INC. EXTREMEAIR EXT7-SS.

Oo—p EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

NN § NN I E—— CABLE TRAY RUN - SMALL TO ACCOMMODATE LOW VOLTAGE ONLY

CLOSE TO WALL, ABOVE T-BAR CEILING

GENERAL DIRECTION:

LOW VOLTAGE DEVICES AND WIRING TO BE BY OTHERS. BY OTHERS

DEVICES INCLUDE: MDF EQUIPMENT UPS AND SERVER RACKS, CAT 5-6 WIRING AND HDTV
CABLES, COVER PLATES, CEILING AND WALL SPEAKERS, SPEAKER VOLUME CONTROL,
TELEVISION MONITORS, TV MOUNTING BRACKETS, INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SECURITY CAMERAS
AND MOUNTING BRACKETS, AND VIDEO ACCESS PANELS. DEVICES BY CONTRACTOR INCLUDE:
ELECTRONIC DOOR LOCKS AT FRONT AND REAR ENTRANCES.

Tel 818 754—2030
Fax 818 754—2032

12345 Ventura Blvd. H
Studio City, CA 91604

FRANCO ARCHITECTS INC.
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18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

REV | DESCRIPTION DATE

PLAN CHECK §1 |6/14/2017

FD PLAN CHECK [10/31/2017

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN NOTES

FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017

GENERAL NOTES

10.
1.
12
13.

REFER TO ENGINEERED DWGS. FOR ELECTRICAL CIRCUITING. ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CIRCUITED AND
INSTALLED TO COMPLY W/ LOCAL CODES A.D.A. TITLE (Il AND APPLICABLE STATE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS.

SPECS. & ILLUSTRATIONS OF ELECT. DEVICES SPECIFIED BY THE ELECT. ENGINEERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL STAMP PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF MATERIALS & COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

REFER TO ENGINEERED DWGS. FOR CIRCUITING & SPECS. TO SPECIFY EXACT LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES, OUTLETS,
OR EQUIPMENT: REFER TO ARCHITECT DWGS. IF NO DIMENSIONS ARE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SCALE
LOCATIONS OFF DWGS. & INSTALL ACCORDINGLY. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN NOTED DIMENSIONS AND FIELD

CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS & DEVICES PRIOR TO DRYWALL INSTALL.

ALL STD. COVERPLATES & DEVICES SHALL BE LEVITON DECORA SERIES U.O.N. EXCEPTION: EQUIPMENT
REQUIRING NON-STANDARD RECEPTACLES.

ALL STD. POWER & SIGNAL COVERPLATES, SWITCHES & DEVICE FINISHES SHALL BE WHITE U.0.N. WHERE
INDICATED, CLEAN gISOLATED ELECTRICAL POWER TO BE DISTINGUISHED BY A GRAY RECEPTACLE. SEPARATE
CIRCUITS TO BE DISTINGUISHED BY AN ORANGE RECEPTACLE.

ALL WALL MTD. SIGNAL QUTLETS SHALL HAVE A J-BOX. COMMUNICATIONS & DATA SHALL PROVIDE COVERPLATES
FOR ALL SIGNAL OUTLETS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COVERPLATES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS & SWITCHES.

ALL CONDUIT AT WALL & FLOOR MOUNTED SIGNAL OUTLETS SHALL RECEIVE PULL WIRES INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR,

DO NOT INSTALL QUTLETS EITHER BACK TO BACK OR SIDE BY SIDE ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF SAME WALL EXCEPT
WHERE SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED. SEPARATE ALL SUCH OUTLETS W/ONE STUD.

ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES & J-BOXES LOCATED IN ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS SHALL RECEIVE BACKING
EQUIVALENT TO "LOWRIES ELECTRICAL PADS.”

WHERE WALL MOUNTED OQUTLETS ARE INDICATED SIDE BY SIDE, THE MAX. SEPARATION BETWEEN SUCH OUTLETS
SHALL BE 6" CEN. TO CEN. U.O.N.

ALl WALL TEL. & ELECT. OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED FROM BOTTOM OF RECEPTACLE BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING
TO 15" AFF. U.0.N. OUTLETS INSTALLED ABOVE MILLWORK TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY U.O.N. SEE 11/A0.3

ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE GANG PLATED, WHERE APPLICABLE.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21,

SWITCHES & MOTION SENSORS (IF ANY) SHALL BE INSTALLED @ 42" A.F.F. TO CENTER AND AT 6" OFF DOOR

JAMBS, U.0.N.

MOUNT SWITCHES & OUTLETS FORWARD TO FACE OF FINISHED BACK WALL LOCATIONS OF TILES, WALLS AND

SPLASH. REFER TO FINISH AND/OR CABINET PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

ALL ELECTRICAL ITEMS NOTED FOR INSTALL. IN CABINET WORK SHALL BE SUPPLIED, INSTALLED AND COORDINATED

BY THE CONTRACTOR, U.Q.N.

COORDINATE, BID, FURNISH & INSTALL ALL CONDUIT RUNS, CONDUIT SLEEVES AND PLYWOOD BACKBOARD.
COORDINATE WITH CLIENT AND/OR CLIENT'S COMMUNICATIONS & DATA VENDORS TO CONFIRM REQUIREMENTS.

COORDINATE, BID, FURNISH & INSTALL ALL SECURITY DEVICE J-BOXES, CONDUIT SLEEVES AND PLYWOOD
BACKBOARDS. COORDINATE WITH CLIENT'S COMMUNICATIONS & DATA VENDORS TO CONFIRM REQUIREMENTS.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

A. NEW FIRE/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM TO CONFORM TO CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.
CLASS OPERATING CONDITION. COMPATIBLE W/ AND INTEGRATED INTO THE BLDG. ALARM CONTROL SYSTEM.

B. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF SMOKE DETECTORS, AUDIBLE & VISUAL (STROBE) ALARMS, AND

MANUAL FIRE ALARM PULL STATIONS AS REQ’'D BY STATE FIRE MARSHALL.

C. SUBMIT DESIGN SPECS. AND DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT COORDINATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND

APPROVAL PRIOR TO PERMIT SUBMITTAL.

D. PROVIDE AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. SUBMIT PLANS TO AREA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION PER TITLE 24,

305.9 & FIRE CODE 1007.2.4.
ALL OPEN WIRING IN PLENUM AREAS TO BE PLENUM RATED.

PROVIDE DATA CONDUIT PER ELECTRICAL PLANS & PLANS PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS DATA VENDOR AS NOTED

BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
PROVIDE CONDUIT TO OWNER PROVIDED WIRELESS ANTENNA.
PROVIDE CONDUIT HOMERUN FROM DATA DROPS TO COMM. DATA ROOM

SYSTEM SHALL BE LEFT IN FIRST

PLYWOOD, SEE

STAGGER FOUR—PLEX OUTLET
PROVIDE SOUND SEAL ;

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

2x6 WOOD STUD,

SEE STRUCT'L DWGS.

I R G AT R S T T A TS AT
' B AT TN TN L 5

e e T T S, L T T T

il

BT )

5 Tr g Rl

I___I

=

TO 8'-6" AFF.
—SCHEDULED PARTITION

SECTION VIEW

1.1/2" DATA CONDUITy

L FOUR—PLEX OQUTLET

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD:
PROVIDE SOUND SEAL TYP.

1-HR UL RATED ELECTRICAL
JUNCTION BOX — TYP.

TYPICAL ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX & CONDUIT AT 1-HR WALL

II' IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, AT EACH FOURPLEX OUTLETS PROVIDE A 1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR DATA.
IZ' IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR EVERY TWO FOURPLEX OUTLETS.

E MDF ROOM: PROVIDE 3/4" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD ON RESTROOM SIDE WALLS; PROVIDE (3) DEDICATED 20A
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, EACH ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. A DEDICATED 1.5 TON AC UNIT TO BE PROVIDED
FOR THIS ROOM. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND CONFIRM ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH CLIENT'S IT PROVIDER.

PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE RATED MOTORIZED ROLL-DOWN COUNTER DOOR PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE COOKSEN MOTOR-OPERATED COUNTER DOOR (OR EQUAL), COLORCOTE FINISH;
BETWEEN JAMB MOUNTED; FEATHEREDGE. SEE

[~]

LOCATE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IN ELECTRICAL ROOM

PROVIDE LOCKABLE COVER PLATES FOR ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS. WATER PROOF

PROVIDE POWER FOR INSTA-HOT WATER HEATER AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR
SPECIFICATION.

ELECTRIC POWERED HAND DRYER.
NOT USED

& [=] [

PROVIDE POWER FOR INTERIOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS.
PROVIDE DEDICATED ELECTRICAL OUTLET FOR COPIER.

PROVIDE POWER/CONNECTION FOR HOT WATER HEATER WITHIN JANITOR'S CLOSET. REFER TO PLUMBING
ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS.

PROVIDE DOOR BUZZER AND COMUNICATION DEVICE WITH CONDUIT TO MAIN GATE ENTRANCE

MDF ROOMS 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS - ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED ON BATHROOM SIDE OF ROOMS — PROVIDE 3/4”
PLYWOOD BACKING ON WALL — RACKS BY OTHERS NEED 2 EA - 120V CIRCUITS WIT QUAD BOXES IN THESE ROOMS.
PROVIDE 1-1/2" CONDUIT FROM 1ST FLOOR MDF TO 2ND FLOOR MDF. PROVIDE 1-1/2" CONDUIT FROM 1ST FLOOR MDF
ROOM TO EXISTING BUILDING MDF.

=& & EE e [

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

PROJECT ADDRESS

18220 SHERMAN WAY,
RESEDA, CA91335

DRAWNG TMLE

SECOND FLOOR
POWER & SIGNAL

FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

1. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT
EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. BUILDING CODE 1006.3

PLAN
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JOB NUMBER DRAMING SCALE
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DRAWING NUMBER
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SYMBOLS LEGEND UT SEX
[oNe]
" 5 © SRS
77777 X FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION CHANGE < B )
2) (3) (4) 6 2 3) (4 B ng  EE
—— SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - 0 < ©
FE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL, 77\ /3" SRS % %o
| 00 0.y D55 =3
' ' H , N > =
i | 1040 i 104'=0 @ DOOR NUMBER e
. . ‘ , ) | DOOR KEY SEE DOOR SCHEDULE A10.0 T Qo o
UOm Do =
! | l @ WINDOW KEY SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A10.1 X & =2 5
26'-0" w9’4 " 460" 26'-0" 19'-6" 12'-6" 46'-0" WINDOW TYPE < 2 a
7 H 7 o
| o) =
i o 48” x 96” SKYLIGHT; DUAL WALL, WHITE ACRYLIC DOME O .- 2
i 3—6" PARAPET WALL SKYLIGHT (LARR #2708) <ZE ©
| o — 5
X g
@ ) 7 ) 7 7 ) 7 7 ) 7 7 ) 7 ) 7 | - x 7 ) @ B 7 7 ) 7 ) 7 7 ) 7 O . 2 O A/C UNIT, SEE MECH. PLAN Ty~ <
SLOPE \ ]
O 1/4'/FT. MIN, PROVIDE ROOF MAT
] Z ' FOR MECHANICAL WALL LEGEND
= a EQUIPMENT SERVICE
i) —1 _
S CANOPY UER Ry LOGRION : EXTERIOR WALLS 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
m T_6” PARAPET WALL AND QUANTITY 7 PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
| o
l_ ” Iy! —————————————————————
A. =0y =1t | -~ T -7 47— iy I <>FURRING WALLO CMU WALL-5/8" TYPE X’ GYP ONE SIDE, EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWL APPLIED. =
@ L || = § SEE DETAIL/” 1 ) AND STRUCT'L DETAL
F Wl = \02.0/
- = SIE L
> o | 3 = 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING,
<T || = X T —- EXT,_SIDE
@ IS R A DS Q- EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL
O O L SLOPE TO DRAN | T ' AND STRUCT'L DETAIL  PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303. E, PER e 0N 602.3
1" PER FT MIN. '1 | D 7o
ROOF | | D. |9
MECH. YARD | | : O i <3> 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL WITH R-19 INSULATION, EXTERIOR PLYWOOD, FIBERGLASS MAT GYP SHEATHING, Mmoo
=| 2 . <—1/4”/Fr. | 1/2{' /FT. MIN. DESIGN i A a EXT.’ SIDE
=| = i | o S EXTERIOR PLASTER TROWEL APPLIED, 2-LAYER GYP. BD INTERIOR SIDE; SEE DETAIL AND STRUCT'L DETAIL
o|E T T T T ] | 10’ FENCE | ey Y
S| o | | ‘ o | \ | ] — i PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
| & = = = ) OVERFLOW N
= o - L \ /
i = X N] : 5 E] | - N] - = | | SCUPPER — ey SAME AS 3 EXCEPT WITH CERAMIC TILE INTERIOR SIDE.
- | | | I . < = v xt. soe \02.0/
| | | | | | 2 > | | N I @ PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
(@)
| | , 15'+4] | S ' Py N
. _ E%ﬁﬁség — ™ ‘ <Z> w; : i - LADDER <,> 2-HR EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL @ NORTH CANOPY, SEE DETAIL 030)
= A ‘ o, 2 | / ydi — S - PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2, PER SECTION 602.3
a Bt |4 27 Sl e 2% MIN. SLOPE TC o BT
— X ( DN |/ 5 SLOOR DRAIN — TYP L QLG © INTERIOR WALLS 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITIONS
2 TEICES DY S - e G
@ as 600 = | I e 1-HR FIRE-RATED PARTITION/DEMISING SHEAR WALL
L] N N N N N l_ N T — / ] N @ ,
= 5 /i 3 3 o = g WITH PLYWOOD ONE (CORRIDOR) SIDE. SEE DETAlLﬂ AND SEE STRUCT'L
8" HT.|FENCEL | SURFAQE SLOPE 2% MAX— — -— |— — — SURFACE |SLOPE 1%
< i [T T 1 WP. UNDER~SLOPE 2% MIN_ _| T W.P. UNDER SLOPE 2% [MIN, SURHACE SLORE 27+ T 1-HR FIRE-RATED PARTITION AT CORRIDOR WITH STRUCT. PLYWOOD AND 5/8” TYPE ”X” GYP. BD. >
f':, (_ | [13]] |3 HCOVERED PORCH| || | W.H/ UNDER SLOPE 2% MIN. ) B > "
= @ @ = - —H ' — ONE SIDE (CORRIDOR) AND 5/8” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON RESTROOM/JANITOR SIDE, SEE DETAL (53,5 R
) b ) - <|= m
“ < g|z[z DS : Z@\ <) T ) |: 3’4’ ACCESS PANEL | = —t— -1 @ @L\ 2 = T 1-HR FIRE-RATED PARTITION/DEMISING SHEAR WALL () =
> H (5| NI o * | o | L —~ o
5 1lela @ @ 2 N| A & | = OUTDOOR PE ! &) SlE WITH PLYWOOD BOTH SIDES. SEE DETAIL AND SEE STRUCT’L < <
o wl e JW A 8 3A ) E | % ) E Slen $ W U @)
£l I o7all 4+ 16123 SF Z o L A @ 1-HR FIRE-RATED SHAFT WALL, SEE DETAIL /g | AND STRUCTURAL <| 2
SN hip. H o3l & = No 7 N 3 5 T \02.0/ la
J @ = S3A BOYS ] e " f 4 O 8 C) C CJ - T o $ QW L o
) S o I K arLs | | | & | ° - o INTERIOR WALLS NON-RATED PARTITIONS O|&
g = DERT M = W el 13-0" % p = | DRAIN' CHANNEL WITH < = g@ﬁl%,. e WOOD STUD DOUBLE PLUMBING WALL 5 o
<+ L |N = H -
1 @ () — G A | g.il).NgFé\ENTEBEDLEOC\t - /L = <9> 5/8" TYPE X WATER RESISTANT GREEN GYP BD. EXPOSED SIDE, WITH SOUND INSULATION, SEE DETAIL — | 2
“ | — e e | b or SLOPE 2%MIN. TO (- = H STUD WALL AT WET AREA WITH 5/8” WATER iz Q=
- SN d & i{g 17 S JUTDOGR PE DLt & 470N, 5 ROOFTOP_PLAY AREA RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON EXPOSED SIDE ONLY. SEE DET.\D3.0) | =
A N = — —] - _
TN = HE @ @ AN - , _—FENCING AROUND — P uy = @ 528 ey [=] STUD WALL AT WET AREA . < |$
e 7 = 17_g" | e e = N WALL FULL HEIGHT AND SOUND INSYLATION WITH 5/8” WATER RESISTANT —
8.2 L ol = 1 S| SKYLIGHTS, SEE 1/A4.0 L o T C10 g™ GYP. BD. BOTHE SIDES. SEE DETAL (1A \ 11 &
SE a & | [ ] | | ‘ | \\\ ,"; :LO ] O (%
=< S el %@ A= = | i iy 5 @woon STUD WALL FULL HEIGHT WITH 5/8" GYP. >|2
\ - . 3A . - 21| & ) BOARD BOTH SIDES WITH SOUND INSULATION. \02.0/
s "CH.1 Y A RP“ /§>URFA E DRAIN TNsg, CONCRETE ROOF DECK: i e % ) GRS
S | P o~ — i — JHROUGH PARAPET L TY7E™ 8] SEE 5/A6.9 [28"-27T] = - < @ DEMISING SHEAR WALL, NON-RATED T | ®
£ 5 " SLOPE VALY e srrree =0 i | 7 — WITH PLYWOOD ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES. SEE STRUCT'L AND s
. - B B R o T/&/EDI_— M| | SLOPE 2%t | SURFACE SLOPE (1% SURFACE [SLOPE 1% SURFACE SLOPE 2%+ . o 2\
P. UNDER | W.P. UNDER SLOPE 2% WIN._W.P. UNDER SLOPE 2% WIN. W.P. NDER SLOPE 2% WIN. hy
| — o b T@r&__‘ JAK ‘ = e B L . = Y| M B R Y 47N CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES
_’. L T T "g 8,2'0” ‘ 1 61 _On |- 1 61 _On 8’—'0” ] ' ,r' \\ o w
- B SLOPE ; TRANSITION o TRANSITION o = [1]—194 sEE At.1
Z| = ” k
£ i% N ] LG 255" ] " = 77_(?“ 3 IR {98 INSTALL A HOSE BIB AT THIS LOCATION. REFER TO PLUMBING ENGINEERING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFO.
ol a ~ = e ! ST INSTALL NEW FIRE CLASS ’A’, 5-PLY, BUILT-UP ROOF. 2
of (2SO N E:S ! s = ! SUPPLY A 20 YEAR MINIMUM WARRANTY \D3.0/
o OSlie - Ll
A [m X Lm X . 'W-P- UNDER SLORE 2% | = g | ROOF DRAINS/OVERFLOW DRAINS. FOR ROOF DRAINS/OVERFLOW DRAINS EXITING THE BUILDING, SEE DETAIL ol
|_L: 1U
= SLOPE TODRAN — | |5 il 55 SURFACE | DRAIN = ' g INSTALL NEW 48” x 96" SKYLIGHT AS SHOWN. WHITE ACRYLIC DOME (LARR# 2708)
5 = PR = === ||| & THROUGH| PARAPET @ i % _ SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE DUAL GLAZED SELF FLASHING MOUNTED LEVEL ON NEW WOOD CURBS.
2 L L I — - / & | SKYLIGHTS SET AT AN ANGLE OF LESS THAN 45 DEGREES FROM THE HORIZONTAL PLANE SHALL BE MOUNTED
(2| i e g | | o | & AT LEAST 4” ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ROOF ON A CURB CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE FRAME.
| = [m X /] X s 2 i i L n = GLASS SKYLIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 2405. PLASTIC SKYLIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 2610.
ol Ao‘vé- | Nt ! ! I S I N O IO | D R e @\ SEE 17/D1.0
= S 2 L / | =
L % SR ‘ LC)b | | ( _’_ ”_| | OVERFLOW ’,’/ \ R _ " ” _
| /% ) NI , , 8=7713] , | | SCUPPER - . 5 MECHANICAL PLATFORM-RAISED 12”, SLOPE 1/4” PER FT. TO DRAIN, SEE MECHANICAL -TYP.
3| S = | | ] | 2
e e | R | | & 3 | O 3 1/2" MIN. CONC. SLOPE 1% MIN. OVER W.P. SLOPE 2% MIN. 0/ROOF DECKING
ROOF i/ | = e il
Q o SLOPE 10 DRAN @9 VENT SEE SCUPPER DRAIN AND OVERFLOW 5/A6.8
cy L o i PER FT M. A = ; MECHANICAL : 226", LOW WALL-ALCOVE WITH MIN. 7°~0” CEILING
0 s f 3 .
S ! ! DESIGN T ‘R fofg i ADD DIRECTION SIGN: "ROOF ACCESS LADDER”
VENT SEE - il
MECHANICAL DESIGN _@ CONCRETE ROOF DECK, SEE DETAIL 5/A6.9 RV | DESCRPTON | OTE
- / H ROOF CONSTRUCTION NOTES: PLAN CHECK 1 | 6/14/2017
3'—6" PARAPET WALL 1167 PARAPET WALL/FEN v R L\ - R - R FD PLAN CHECK f10/31/2017
| 11'=6" PARAPET WALL/FENCE 1. ROOF TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS A FIVE PLY CLASS A FIRE-RATED BUILT-UP ROOF ASSEMBLY. o P o 2 va7200
' 2. ROOF ASSEMBLY TO BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.
58'-0" | 19'-6" 58'-(0" 26'6" 3. ROOF TO CARRY NDL UNLIMITED 20 YEAR WARRANTY.
| 4. INSTALL BUILT-UP ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM ACCORDING TO ROOFING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
- - oo INSTRUCTIONS AND APPLICABLE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ARMA/NRCA'S "QUALITY CONTROL GUIDELINES FOR
| | - THE APPLICATION OF BUILT-UP ROOFING.”
L L 5. INSTALL FOUR PLY SHEETS STARTING AT LOW POINT OF ROOFING SYSTEM. ALIGN PLY SHEETS WITHOUT
STRETCHING.  SHINGLE SIDE LAPS OF PLY SHEETS UNIFORMLY TO ACHIEVE REQUIRED NUMBER OF PLIES
] THROUGHOUT THICKNESS OF ROOFING MEMBRANE. SHINGLE IN DIRECTION TO SHED WATER. EXTEND PLY
SHEETS OVER AND TERMINATE BEYOND CANTS.
1 6 4 9.5 6. GROUP E OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FIRE RETARDANT ROOF IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BUILDING CODE 1505 AND TABLE 1505.1.
N 7. SIZE THE ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS ACCORDING TO THE CHAPTER 11 OF THE LAPC (1503.4)
ROOF_CONSTRUCTION PLAN @ PARTIAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION PLAN @ 8 E(E)E)FPLDL;{,\:IBl\llNiNIF))LgT/ERFLOW DRAIN. MUST BE INDEPENDENT LINES TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0 " SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR ROOF DRAIN DIAGRAM '
* REFER 70 "ROOF PLAN KEY NOTES® AT LEFT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION e
GENERAL NOTES AND CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES-SEE Af1.1 BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES: CA GREEN CODE NOTES ' RENEWAL
FRAME FLOOR CONSTRUCTION CONTAINING CONCEALED SPACE. SUCH DRAFT STOPS MUST BE INSTALLED SO THAT , ) :
TO THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND FORM 5.410 — TESTING AND ADJUSTING SHALL BE COMPLETED AND —
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES: THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED (1000) SQUARE FEET (718.3.3). PROVIDED TO THE INSPECTOR. (CAL GREEN 5.410.4.) CLASS A FIVE PLY FIRE-RATED BUILT-UP_ROOF ASSEMBLY:
2. IN BUILDINGS USED FOR OTHER THAN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES, DRAFT STOPS MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE 2. PRIOR TO PERMIT BEING FINALED, A COMPLETE REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONING PROCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MANUF.: GAF MATERIALS CORPORATION
T ORE SEIARITE DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ATTIC (MANSARDS) (OVERHANGS) (FALSE FRONTS SET OUT FROM WALLS) (SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACES) THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND FORM 5.410 — VERIFICATION SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PROVIDED MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY
2. FIRE SPRINKLERS AND FIRE LIFE SAFETY TO BE DESIGN BUILD AND COVERED UNDER SEPARATE PERMI. R oMo CONSIRICHON, SPCH DRAT S 0rs MUST - NOTALLED S0 THAT THE AREA 10 THE INSPECTOR. ~ (CAL GREEN 5.410.2) DECK: PLYWOOD
5 NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE APPROVED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION (3000) sQ (718.4.3). 3. IF THE HVAC SYSTEM IS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE RETURN AR FILTERS WITH A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING _
: : 3. DRAFT-STOPPING MATERIALS MUST NOT BE LESS THAN %—INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8—INCH PLYWOOD VALUE (MERV) OF 8, BASED ON ASHRAE 52.2-1999, OR AN AVERAGE EFFICIENCY OF 30 PERCENT, BASED ON ASHRAE 52.1-1992. BASE SHEET: GAFGLAS #75 BASE SHEET, ASTM D-4601 — (1)LAYER pmpr—
APPROVED BUILDING PAPER. DRAFT-STOPPING MUST BE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. (718.3.1) 4. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, OR DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF RESEDA, CA91335
5. OPENINGS INTO FLOORS, OR OTHER ENCLOSED AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 144 SQ. INCH AND SHALL BE THE HEATING, COOLING, AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT SURFACING  ENERGYCAP BUR, ASTM D-3909 (1)PLY
COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENINGS OF 1/4 INCH. 4. FIRE BLOCKING MUST BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 718.2 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL, OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE METHODS TO REDUCE THE S
_ DRAWING TITLE
6. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR CONNECTION FROM ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS TO STORMDRAIN a. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AMOUNT OR DUST, WATER, AND DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM. - (CAL GREEN 5.504.3) %E EﬁEEE?éE\PMSERS“ﬁ\%‘%[AH’DA%Qég[’ 161P6L¢ ROOF
SYSTEM. AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. 5. PROVIDE A COOL ROOF WITH ADEQUATE THERMAL EMITTANCE AND SOLAR REFLECTANCE, OR SRI VALUES IN ACCORDANCE MEMBRANE ) - (1) CONSTRUCTION PLAN
D.S. = DOWNSPOUTS b. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, WITH TABLE A5.106.11.2.1.  (A5.106.11.2) ZXMM(EC
R.D. = ROOF DRAIN AT 10—-FOOT INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL. 6. A COPY OF THE( C)ONSTRUCTION DOCl(JM)ENTS OR A COMPARABLE DOCUMENT INDICAT(ING THE INFORMATION (FI;;)M ENERGY CODE GUARANTEE  DIAMOND PLEDGE NDL - 20 YEARS UNLIMITED e T
0.D. = OVERFLOW DRAIN SECTION 110.10(B) THROUGH 110.10(C) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT.” (ENERGY CODE 110.10(D —
R = ROOF ACCESS A R RN BT O R e o) A IZONTAL SPACES WALKWAYS ~ WALKWAY PADS; MINERAL—GRANULE—SURFACED, REINFORCED ASPHALTIC COMPOSITION, SLIP— 12/14/2017
! * s . JOB NUMBER DRAWING SCALE
7. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR CONNECTION FROM ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS TO STORMDRAIN. d. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF 7. AUTOMATIC LANDSCAPE IRRIGATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT IT DOESN'T SPRAY ON THE BUILDING EE?SSTLNE%PQ%PS_PAD olk: 44, AS NOTED
8. AL MECH. (E%U{gg"ENTSELEO%‘&EP DO TE ROOF HAS A MIN. 5'-0" PERIMETER ACCESS AS REQUIRED BY (e, AND. BETWEEN ST N FLONG AND N LINE WITH THE RUN'OF STAIRS I THE WAL ASTM D 6163, TYPE | OR Il, GLASS—FIBER—REINFORCED, SBS—MODIFIED, ASPHALT—IMPREGNATED | [*rom e
' ' ' ' AND COATED WALKWAY SHEET; WITH WHITE COARSE MINERAL—GRANULE TOP SURFACING AND FINE
e. IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR MINERAL SURFACING ON THE BOTTOM SURFACE. TR AR
OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. A3 'I
BID SET 03-07-18 *
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LEGEND

@ @ @ @ NEW 2’x4’ GRID SEE DETAILS
TILES:
FINE FISSURED HIGH NRC/CAC

Tel 818 754-2030
Fax 818 754-2032

NEW GYP. BD. SOFFIT OR CEILING
REFER TO PLAN FOR CEILING HEIGHTS. SEE DET.

12345 Ventura Blvd. H
Studio City, CA 91604

FRANCO ARCHITECTS INC.

Architecture and Planning

ROOF
X=X FINISH CEILING HEIGHT EXISTING PLASTER CLG. (VIF.)
< EXHAUST DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.
‘ /] RETURN DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.
@ I S X SUPPLY DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DWGS.
O O
FIXTURE SYMBOLS
D ISOLIT ELT SERIES CLEAR W/ WHITE TRIM & GREEN LETTERS EXIT LIGHT PER ELEC. PLANS
O L COMPLIANCE WITH BLDG. CODE SEC. 1003.2.8.1. SURFACE MTD; (L) SELF-ILLUMINATED LOW
. f LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED CONJUNCTION WITH EXIT SIGNAGE PACKAGE (WHERE SHOWN)
10" FENCE

== INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR CORRIDORS (1011.6)

EXT E

_?: EXT A LED WALL MOUNTED LIGHT; BY WAC LIGHTING
WP-LED335-50-WT

EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED FIXTURE WITH 1-HEAD; BY DECO LIGHTING
”::I D824-LED-30/28W-50-UNV-LP-T5-PM-SL
EXTERIOR POLE FOR FIXTURE WITH 1-HEAD; BY DECO LIGHTING
DP4S-S-12-DM1-SLV

3 1X3

13”x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY LAMAR LIGHTING

I _ _ _ @ 8 VGAL SERIES- 48-L-40
OUTDOOR PE

———— 4"x8 SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POQINT
6 9 1 23 S F E-X SE)EM 4 LED: FSMALS—FL-625LF-1C-UNV-LD1-SM-WH-8’
408 OCC

4"x4’ SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL PQINT
SEEM 4 LED: FSM4LS-FL-625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-SM-WH-4’

OUTDOOR PE

18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

3 1X3
3 1X3

S @ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8”" GYP. BD. APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING.

1 HOUR FIRE RATING REF. GA FILE NO. FC 5513 AT 1ST FLOOR AND FC 5407 AT ROOF. PAINT
EXPOSED GYP. BD. FACE WHICH IS ATTACHED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING ABOVE. SEE
SHEET "A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.

DRYWALL SOFFIT AT +8'-0" AFF. WITH RECESSED ROLL-DOWN DOOR. SEE DETAIL
NOT USED

=]

PROVIDE GYP. BD. HEADER AT 10’-0"AFF. SEE SHEET "A1.5” FOR PAINT COLOR.
GYP. CLG.

STUCCO CANOPY SOFFIT

METAL PANEL, SEE SECTION 1/A5.4

DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE. ALCOVE TO HAVE A
SUSPENDED GYP. BD. CEILING AT 7°-0" AFF. SEE DETAIL
EXPOSED, NO CEILING

PRE-FAB CANOPY, BUILT-IN DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SEE 5/A7.0 AND 5A/A7.0

()
@)
P

[o] [=] [N[2][=] [o] [#] [o] []

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

H PLAN CHECK #1 |6/14/2017
_ _ , - - - - - - - FD PLAN CHECK [10/31/2017

FD PLAN CHECK [12/14/2017

THIRD REFLECTED CEILING PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0”

GENERAL NOTES R

SEE A1.2

PROJECT

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

PROJECT ADDRESS

18220 SHERMAN WAY,
RESEDA, CA91335

DRAWING TITLE

ROOF PARTIAL
REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN
DRAWN BY ISSUE DATE
12/14/2017
JOB NUMBER DRAWING SCALE
AS NOTED
APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NUMBER

AS.2
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81L-L0-€0 13S aia

LEGEND 0TI 39
> 5 © Q&
= > 5 4 4
0 3
g =
220 =
> o
v o o
5>5
WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX POWER OUTLET L 2o g
T 023§
2 3 4 6 o2 5
i WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX POWER OUTLET < -
@) G
| . Y WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX DATA OUTLET O B
Q
[}
| v WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX DATA OUTLET § I 2
| o [
' O e
|
I EE n
|
I
@ o VOLUME CONTROL FOR SPEAKERS
PROVIDE ROOF MAT (31 &B REQUIRES DUPLEX BOX
FOR MECHANICAL
— EQUIPMENT SERVICE
PATH ~ FIELD VA VA = VIDEO ACCESS BOX — 3/4” CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO OFFICE.
VERFY LOCATION NOTE: THESE_ ENTRANCE DOORS WILL HAVE ELECTRONIC LOCKS, CONTROLS N OFFICE.
AND QUANTITY
e (W W = WIDE AREA ACCESS POINT - BOX AND CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY
T T 1
g= | oren | e
X XN X L
| [Z | N | | N
| | — ] . _
| | |
(I ) . I S SR SHIE | I I v ) N
o)
O
i@ X _
10" [FENCE—" . r
-“I’ z DUPLEX DATA BOX + 3/4 CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY TO MDF
AT 7
o T T T T AND PORCH ROOF - QUAD BOX CORRIDOR CAMERAS
= ;; ’ ﬁ' S - NOT SHOWN; NO'CONDUIT REQUIRED.
/ / S >=
r “ //I: D DEDICATED POWER CIRCUIT 2 |
4R
N Wi |
/1 | Q|-
/_i ' GFI- GROUNDED OUTLET < |2
TV 7 5 / / O
NNLAA A oA Ad | X" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR y
r / / /] I y
f w | g
/ // 7 g ( / ) DOOR BUZZER BY OTHERS— PROVIDE CONDUIT O | &
L
o 7 7N — > | &
o G LA B e
<
OUTDOGRBEL 1~ Vi |e SIE
6,123 SF<1 ( - EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM i
408 0CC |1 Zai <| S
7 74, (G, e cte i W ok ase. o |2
) 2
i/ 7 ! pd 8
/?JR// | LOACTION FOR INVERTERS AND METERING EQUIPMENT AND PATHWAY FOR ROUTUNG FROM SOLAR (OREN
DYTPO0E, g ZONE TO THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL. < | ®
[ L Z1V
30'-0" 4 - - - - -@ >
7 |
| | | /
| [ | | Al
| | j 1S
K SC {
| | 6] 10 [r4 / 2{ S
_____ T 17T [ ] j v
i) B B B B B — T ——t=— ! | /
S| | T | % i
O |Z X B X 4
| | | ! e OV VOLIAGE DEVGES AND WIRNG TO B B OTHERS. Y OTIERS
| e i 4 / 4} DEVICES INCLUDE: MDF EQUIPMENT UPS AND SERVER RACKS, CAT 5-6 WIRING AND HDTV
| i | } v
et = % i S TELEVISION MONITORS, TV MOUNTING BRACKETS, INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SECURITY CAMERAS
| | /1 / , AND MOUNTING BRACKETS, AND VIDEO ACCESS PANELS. DEVICES BY CONTRACTOR INCLUDE:
= = ‘ 97 ELECTRONIC DOOR LOCKS AT FRONT AND REAR ENTRANCES.
| X |! 71X | al V] /
| [E ol | | ] ? // f
| | [ i /
i g7
Sialias G
: [ I a i (V7 A7 A7 77 A POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN NOTES
' i R :
| [«
:_ | 3 h ® | (lbﬂ T 5 [T] IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, AT EACH FOURPLEX OUTLETS PROVIDE A 1-1/2" CONDUIT FOR DATA. ROV | DESCRPTON | DATE
_____ o T ——— |__ LLGFI
ROOF P = ————- @ [2] IN ALL THE CLASSROOMS, PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR EVERY TWO FOURPLEX OUTLETS. PLIN CHECK 1| 6/14/2017
0|0 / | | [3] MDF ROOM: PROVIDE 3/4” FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD ON RESTROOM SIDE WALLS; PROVIDE (3) DEDICATED 20A il ikl
O : | | DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, EACH ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. A DEDICATED 1.5 TON AC UNIT TO BE PROVIDED D PUN G [l2/14/2017
o f———— - ——— - ———] |ﬁsc ) STAES 002 | FOR THIS ROOM. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND CONFIRM ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH CLIENT'S IT PROVIDER.
%55 [301] |
o [4] PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE RATED MOTORIZED ROLL-DOWN COUNTER DOOR PER MANUFACTURER'S
| - | RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE COOKSEN MOTOR-OPERATED COUNTER DOOR (OR EQUAL), COLORCOTE FINISH;
L | @ BETWEEN JAMB MOUNTED; FEATHEREDGE. sss@
= — e I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
LOCATE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IN ELECTRICAL ROOM
| | PROVIDE LOCKABLE COVER PLATES FOR ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS. WATER PROOF
| | PROVIDE POWER FOR INSTA-HOT WATER HEATER AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR
SPECIFICATION.
ELECTRIC POWERED HAND DRYER.
NOT USED

PROVIDE POWER FOR INTERIOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS.
PROVIDE DEDICATED ELECTRICAL OUTLET FOR COPIER.

PROVIDE POWER/CONNECTION FOR HOT WATER HEATER WITHIN JANITOR'S CLOSET. REFER TO PLUMBING
ENGINEERING DWGS. FOR SPECS. p——

B REE = N e

PROVIDE DOOR BUZZER AND COMUNICATION DEVICE WITH CONDUIT TO MAIN GATE ENTRANCE

ROOF POWER & SIGNAL PLAN @

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

SOLAR ZONE AREA: 1,571 SF (>15% OF 10,300 TOTAL ROOF AREA)

PROJECT ADDRESS

18220 SHERMAN WAY,
RESEDA, CA91335

ROOF
POWER & SIGNAL
PLAN
DRAWN BY ISSUE DATE
12/14/2017
JOB NUMBER DRAMING SCALE
AS NOTED
APPROVED BY:
DRAWING NUMBER

A3.5
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TS BB
Jg®© g%
=z Z o 4 <+
= m ToliTe}
@ @ A @ FIXTURE SYMBOLS =t B
C O - —
\A6.2/ Q) ISOLIT ELT SERIES CLEAR W/ WHITE TRIM & GREEN LETTERS EXIT LIGHT PER ELEC. PLANS =2 e
| | | L COMPLIANCE WITH BLDG. CODE SEC. 1003.2.8.1. SURFACE MTD.; (L) SELF—ILLUMINATED LOW O < 2 o
i i i LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED CONJUNCTION WITH EXIT SIGNAGE PACKAGE (WHERE SHOWN) E > 5
| | | = INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR CORRIDORS (1011.6) E Qo o
| | | SREE £
| — O
| | | 2’x4’ RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON EE ¥ %
| A 24AC-LD4-44-UNV-L840 c
| | | O
| 13”x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY LAMAR LIGHTING Z 3
- 1B
| | | VGAL SERIES- 48-L-40 < 2
i i i T
| | <
i L 6—INCH RECESSED LED FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON
| O ¢ HALO COMMERCIAL- PD6-30-D010—PDM6A-835-61V—C
j HH— HH HHH— H—
| H o o | o | ok | o
| q LMLS 1D 8”x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON
| — 490 4-LED4-40SL~F-UNV-L835-CD-1-U
i — Al LAl LAl LAl LAl |
j cll 2 2 CLASSROOM 2 2
- T | T | [T H_\\@/’_\\@ —— 4"x8 SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL PQINT
_______________________ al 2 E-X SEEM 4 LED: FSM4LS—FL—625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-SM-WH-8’
> J _ > J c&v) D)@ PROVIDE WITH BUILT-IN OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
[a)
= Gyl = eJFAIRS 001 uys( Y Al LA D LA | A LAl 4”x4’ SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
S = | 5z 2 2 2 2 SEEM 4 LED: FSM4LS—FL—625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-SM-WH-4’
S~ | < o= — .
D 22 PROVIDE WITH BUILT-IN OCCUPANCY SENSOR
$/ 2 2 o ]. +-43 2~ SURFACE_MOUTED, LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FORUM
''''''''''''''''' — — il | ~ ok T T ot T T T C——1  SAD-34-30-SAT-S-2'—120V-WH
200 \[ 7 B > -? Res & Re, F=X 4~ SURFACE MOUTED, LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FORUM
9 S—et i 3 | K % SAD-34-30—SAT-S—4’—120V-WH
2 2 2 124 I
LA
<T <T <T / &@ 3 1I_ 2J
v v v 5 |\ | i | - 7”x4’ WALL MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
N \-I-H/P ﬂ“E = = \ ’ | & e H-4’ VERVE IV LED- FVALW-FL-625LF—1C—UNV-LD1-WM—WH-4’
CLASSROOM \ L > o S S i FI
il | 5 | F| o 1 9 il
<< << << / (?)/ I T lm*—A' Marisela Ekindjian/Prudential Lighting 213-477-1686 mekindjian@plpsocal.com
5 $ I ! E:__ 2 / TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER CAT NO. LAMP| VOLT | LUMENS WATTS
2 2 .
\ < << / A 2<=|| = i A RECESSED TROFFER COLUMBIA LTG LEPC-24-40-MW-G-LL-ED | LED | UNV 3400 32
1 2X4LED pa
) [ |
2 | A== | T &
1 S—OFRIEE o 0 PR B SURFACE MOUNTED COLUMBIA LCAT14-40-MW-G- LED | UNV | 2424 28
E!!!:] Et P ii \ V' [1d2] to ?) ! 2XALED ED-X
N = | :f I AJ —Aﬂ AJ AJ AJ_ © RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT PRESCOLITE LFEML-X-6LFML30L-40K LED | UNV 3000 35
] I — — — — 6" X-FLU-X-CL
D i 2 2 CLASSROOM 2 2
_________________ _ | LT | \\i 103 \@‘/—’_\@\ D 8X4 SURFACE MOUNTED WRAP COLUMBIA LTG LAW-4-35-ML-ED-X- LED | UNV 4982 43
AN LINEAR
SUN /\ E-X 4X8 SURFACE MOUNTED LED PRUDENTIA LTG P40-LED4-0-8-X-SAL-D1- LED | UNV 3600 36
o D100 LMBC
gl Al | Al 8 | Al RO | Al LAl | X-X-DM10-
=5 2 1 2 2 2
_29"_ F 2' LED FIXTURE PRUDENTIA LTG P40-LSE(?4;(-I;(O[-)E)1(;)SAL-D1 LED UNV 900 11
@ H-4 WALL MOUNTED LED FIXTUE LITECONTROL 13L-W-ID-STD-4-SOF-X- LED | UNV 2500 305
@‘/ 40K-900D10-1-X
N
S i [
p— : i A | 4 0 | 4 4 |

SYMBOL LIST
WATT STOPPER

‘e LMBC—300 NETWORK BRIDGE. FOR NETWORKING ROOMS

300 TOGETHER FOR BMS OR DEMAND RESPONSE.
L300

LMSM—3E SEGMENT MANAGER USED TO RECEIVE
COMMUNICATION FROM BMS OR SIGNAL FOR DEMAND RESPONSE
L3E

LMRC—211 (1) RELAY ROOM CONTROLLER W/0—10 VOLT
DIMMING RELAY ROOM CONTROLLER W/0—10 VOLT DIMMING.

18220 SHERMAN WAY, RESEDA, CA 91335

MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY

L211

LMRC—212 (2) RELAY ROOM CONTROLLERS W/0—10 VOLT
DIMMING.

L212

LMRC—213 (3) RELAY ROOM CONTROLLERS W/0—10 VOLT
DIMMING.

L1213

&DHDOD

LMDC—100 LOW VOLTAGE DIGITAL DUAL TECH CEILING
08 MOUNTED OCC SENSOR

L100
1D<\)N2 LMDW—=102 DUAL TECH 2 BUTTON WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR
0S L102

$SW LMSW—=104 DIGITAL 4 BUTTON SWITCH

104 104 REV | DESCRIPTION DATE
M3l LMLS—400 SINGLE ZONE PHOTO SENSOR
L L400
|
| | | LS| | MLS—500 MULTI ZONE PHOTO SENSOR
| | LS00
| | | | DIM
| e i o]  DSW—100 LINE VOLTAGE 1 BUTTON WALL OCCUP SENSOR
D100
I SR L % : .

| | | |
| | . | 101 _
b EXIT SIGNS WIRING DIAGRAM @ |E,1\/c|)|13|_ 101 PLUG LOAD CONTROLLER RATED 20 AMPS
< C : ‘ > ELCU

EMERGENCY LIGHTING CONTROL UNIT

ELCU
$?(')“1" WALL MOUNTED DIMMER SWITCH
D10
FlRST REFLECTED CElLlNG PLAN 0 MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

PROJECT ADDRESS

18220 SHERMAN WAY,
RESEDA, CA 91335

DRAWING TITLE

FIRST FLOOR
REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN
DRAWN BY ISSUE DATE
2/17/2017
JOB NUMBER DRAWING SCALE
BID SET 03-07-18 AS NOTED
APPROVED BY:
KIPUST ENGINEERING, INC. DRANING NONBER
CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
12931 KILLION ST. SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91401 E 3 1]
(818) 780-5354 FAX (818) 780-7036 e
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FIXTURE SYMBOLS LZ) g 5 44
@ ISOLIT ELT SERIES CLEAR W/ WHITE TRIM & GREEN LETTERS EXIT LIGHT PER ELEC. PLANS ('7) o <« o
- - - - - - L COMPLIANCE WITH BLDG. CODE SEC. 1003.2.8.1. SURFACE MTD.; (L) SELF-ILLUMINATED LOW = 5O %o
| | | | | | LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED CONJUNCTION WITH EXIT SIGNAGE PACKAGE (WHERE SHOWN) O E = s %
% : : : : : = INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR CORRIDORS (1011.6) E == -
. . . . . | — L0 o
| | | | | | T2 g
| | | | | | 2’x4’ RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON Eig N 2 5
| | | | | | A 24AC—-LD4—44—UNV—-L840 < 7 >
| | | | | | 5
@)
| | | | | | 13”x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY LAMAR LIGHTING 2
| — -8 VOAL SERIES— 48—L—40 LZ) 4§
| < | =
_______________________ il - - - - - - - - - [~ - - - - - - - - -- - - - 6—INCH RECESSED LED FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON E g
1 ! I T T T e T T T e T = O ¢ HALO COMMERCIAL— PDB-30-D010-PDMBA—835—61V—C
I | | Il LMLS | Dc1o§ ¥ i i e I D 1 el O s 2 e O O |
| | i | N e = LMLS B = ' — 8”x4’ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY COOPER LIGHTING EATON
! T X H
| | 2% [T I e [EEH || 4R \ \ ; Y 4-LED4-4OSL—F-UNV-L835-CD-1-U
| | C C LA | Fb | 2| CHEM? LAG —+ ,2J ;ﬁ |
| SHA—12c UP TO Sl T 11 W< o L ROt o’ ol ——_ 4”x8 SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
A.5——————— ol i e e = . St 4 LED LS a2ele G N 101-SkWD
00 > MLS 5 T STAIRS 001 _ " - :
. : J‘ﬂ <J SE-B’ 139 e I Al LA - LAl L A—J A 4"x4" SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE; BY FOCAL POINT
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Luminaire Schedule
Symbol oty Label Arrangement Total Lamp Lumens| LLF Description
20 a SINGLE N.A. 0.370 | Columbia // LEPC24-40MW-EU-ELL14
Calculation Summary
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min | Max/Min
Corridor_ 100_Floor Illuminance Fc 4.83 7.8 1.0 4.83 7.80
Corridor_200_Floor Illuminance Fe 4.77 7.8 1.0 4.77 7.80
Jobname
Magnolia Science Academy 1-30-2018.AGI
Report for:Marisela Ekindjian
Report by: Ismael Avina / Applications Engineer
Mounting Ht.: See Drawing
See Luminaire Schedule for Light Loss Factor - Unless otherwise specified by customer
Reflectance: 80/50/20 - Unless otherwise specified by customer
Date:1/30/2018
—————— Disclaimer------ PROJECT

Luminaire data is obtained according to IES procedures
under controlled laboratory conditions. Field results
may differ from computer predictions due to many

uncontrollable factors including, but not limited to MAGNOLIA SCIENCE ACADEMY
Line Voltage Variations, Lamp Performance, Ballast input watts,

LED Drivers input watts, Temperature Variations and Jobsite Conditions.
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